THE
UPPER WENSLEYDALE
NEWSLETTER

Issue 253
December 2018, Christmas and January 2019

Donation please:
30p suggested or more if you wish

By Antoni Biros

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head plus Walden
and Bishopdale,
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale.



Let’s Sing the Song of Christmas

Everyone suddenly bursting into song — that was
the way the poet Sassoon captured the delight in
1918 when the Armistice was signed. The
Centenary Remembrance weekend has been like
a huge community party up and down
Wensleydale: with bells and cakes, bands and
singing, celebration mixed with the solemn
silence of remembrance.

Now we are approaching Christmas, our
greatest annual festival. In this one the focus is
on the pure joy of being with the people we are
closest to and love. We are busy buying the
presents that will delight our children or bring a
smile to the familiar faces round the fire. We put
skill and flare into decorating our homes and
shops, even the streets we walk on. The tastes
and smells of Christmas cooking get the
digestive juices flowing and stir up memories of
Christmas dinners we enjoyed in the past.
Above all there is a wealth of Christmas music.
There will be plenty of opportunities to sip some
mulled wine and join in the singing.

Much of it of course is sheer fun: jingling
bells and a red-nosed reindeer, Santa falling
down the chimney or kissing mother in the
sitting room. But the core of the Christmas
repertoire goes much deeper. Based on the
ancient story, the songs speak of a baby born in
a stable. His parents had been forced by
officialdom to make a long journey. They could
find no affordable accommodation when they
arrived. We have songs about a mass slaughter
released by a jealous, threatened absolute ruler
against innocent infants: reminders of the all-too
-familiar suffering still around in our world.
The Herods of today drop bombs on schools or
throw in some chemical weapons. Against that
backdrop of darkness our carols speak of the
sheer wonder we feel when we look into the
face of a new-born baby: so small and helpless,
yet so powerfully drawing out feelings of loving
kindness. The desire to serve its every need
renews our courage to live in hope.

Whether we are down-to-earth working people
like shepherds, or scholars who study books and
can chart the stars, Christmas carols call us to
make a journey of the spirit. Come and follow

us to Bethlehem, they say, to gaze at a mystery
which is the ultimate example of the love which
is at the heart of the universe. Jesus the Christ
child can be the lamp to light up your way
through the darkness in the year to come. So
let’s teach these inheritance tracks to our
children and sing them together. They
understand these things much better than we
imagine. Revd Vera Sinton

Upper Wensleydale Benefice
Memorial Service

Benefice Memorial service on December 9th at
4.00pm at St Oswald’s Askrigg.

As the festive season approaches the sense of
emptiness and loss experienced through
bereavement can feel all the more intensified.
The memorial service on December 9th will
create an opportunity for a quiet time of
reflection and thanksgiving for our loved ones
during which a wooden star with your special
name upon it can be placed upon the memorial
tree. This will stay in place in St Oswald’s for
the Christmas season. We hope that you might
find this act of remembrance helpful. If you
would like to attend please email:
office@upperwenben.org, call 01969 667553.
text 07566 211168 or write to 'The Vicarage’,
Burtersett Road, Hawes. DL8 3NP in order that
we might have the correct name of your loved
one to be read out during our time together.

Revd Dave Clark

Quaker Meetings

Quaker meeting for worship is held every
Sunday from 10.30 to 11.30am at Bainbridge
Meeting House except on the last Sunday of
the month when it is held from 10.45 to
11.45am at Countersett Friends Meeting
House.

We welcome you to join us as we sit quietly
together. During that time some of those present
may be moved to stand and speak (we call that
'ministry’).

After the meeting we all enjoy a very good
cup of coffee - or tea if that is more to your



Newsletter Christmas Greeting

We wish all our readers, advertisers and
contributors, regular or occasional, a very
Happy and Peaceful Christmas and a Healthy
and Prosperous 2019.

We have in previous years distributed a
number of Christmas cards but always worried
about missing people who deserved them so this
year we decided instead to make significant
donations to the charities most often nominated
as recipients of competition prize money. We
will thus be giving £100 to the Yorkshire Air
Ambulance and £100 to the Great North Air
Ambulance both of which serve the Newsletter
area.

Hawes Christmas Lights

Saturday 1st December

Once again the Children’s Party will be in the
Market House from 1.45pm. There will be fun
and games with Colin Bailey and members from
the Leyburn Panto, Cinderella, will make a visit.

Free Admission. Everyone is welcome, all we
ask is bring your own snacks for the Community
Buffet.

From 4.00pm, in the Market Place there
will be Community Carol Singing with Hawes
Prize Silver Band until

Father Christmas arrives at 4.30pm.

W ®

Eunice the Ewe

Last month | was up the ladder with Mike
Fothergill in his advert on Page 37 and the
winner of the £10 prize is Joyce Binks of West
Burton.

Where am | now? To enter for the £10 prize,
please include your postal address if replying by
email.

Churches Together Advent Taizé
Service

To mark the start of Advent, Churches Together
in Upper Wensleydale are holding a Taizé
Service at Gayle Chapel on Monday, December
3rd. The event will start at noon with a
hearty soup and bread lunch followed by the
service itself.

So make a start to the Advent season by
joining us for the occasion. All are welcome to
attend.

The accuracy, appropriateness or legitimacy
of any product or service advertised in this
publication is the sole responsibility of the

advertiser and not of the Upper Wensleydale

Newsletter

Submission of articles

Please note that all submissions should comply
with current copyright legislation. If submitted
articles are not the original work of the person
submitting them, then all relevant permission
should be sought and granted for reproduction.

DEADLINE FOR COPY FOR THE
NEXT ISSUE IS

TUESDAY JANUARY 22nd

(Unless we are full earlier)
PUBLISHED ON JANUARY 31st

In This Issue Page
The Christmas Message 2
Police Report 5
Quiz and Answers 8
Pax and Shalom 10
Fit for Life 11
Heavens Above 14
Jack and the Beanstalk 16

Annual Charity Christmas Concert 19

Prunings 21
Hawes Community Fields 22/23
Doctors’ Rota 24
Bainbridge Big Dig 26
Classic Christmas— all Dates 36
Notes from Thorneymire 39




Swale Singers’ Christmas Gig

Yes, | know the shops have had Christmas stuff
in since September, which is way too early. But
by the beginning of December you might be
starting to feel a bit Christmassy. So to help in
the build up to the festive season, the Swale
Singers are strutting their stuff at St Andrew’s in
Aysgarth on Saturday, December 1st at 7.30pm.

We’ll be performing a variety of Christmas
music including pieces by Britten and Finzi. No
need to get tickets in advance, just turn up and
we look forward to seeing you there.

If you like what you hear and fancy singing
with us, new choir members are always
welcome.  Just come along to the United
Reformed Church in Low Row at 3.00pm any
Sunday afternoon. Best to email Jackie Pope
first to make sure it isn’t our “Christmas
holiday” swalesingers@swaledale.org.

Elizabeth Bedford

Churches Together Toy Service

This year the Churches Together in Upper
Wensleydale Toy Service will be held at 2.00pm
on Sunday, December 9th at Gayle Chapel.
Majors Colin and Debbie Stevens from The
Salvation Army will be in attendance and will
take the donated toys for distribution. All are
welcome to attend this service. Donations of
new toys will be gratefully received and help to
make the Christmas of children who might not
L Drop-off points and contacts |
or news, articles, reports, letters, What's On

dates, competition entries, suggestions and
comments:- All 01969 numbers.
Hawes: Community Office 667400
Gayle: Sarah Champion

23, Little Ings 667006
Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,

3, Bainside 650525
Askrigg: Rima Berry,

8 Mill Lane 650980
Carperby: New contact needed
West Burton: Nadine Bell,

Margarets Cottage 663559I
Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom 663423
Redmire: Kevin Davis 624165

Westholme
Thoralby: Sandra Foley, Shop 663205

otherwise receive a present. Please leave the
toys unwrapped so the distributors can choose
the appropriate age and sex of the children who
will receive them but you may wish to donate
wrapping paper with the toys.

Pop in to the Pop Up

The Pop-Up Craft Shop in Askrigg will be
holding an end of season celebration on
Saturday, December 15th. Open 10.30am to
3pm. This will be our last open day this year
and is an ideal opportunity to buy those special
hand-made Christmas presents.

We have thoroughly enjoyed being in Askrigg
since June and would like to thank everyone in
the village who has been so welcoming and the
many who have supported us by buying some of
our craft work. We hope to be open again in the
spring — so watch this space for further details.

Hawes Christmas Lights

Thank you to all those dedicated volunteers who
helped with erecting the Christmas lights on
November 14th. Even the weather was kind. The
excellent number of volunteers made the work
progress in a timely manner.

A really big thanks to you all.

See you on Saturday,
welcome Father Christmas.

December 1st to

Peter Wood
Chairman, Christmas Lights Committee

A5, HAWES CHRISTMAS
7% EESTIVAL 2018

Saruroay 11 Decemeer
Childrens Party

In the Market House

1.45pm:

Fun and games with Colin Bailey
Visit from members of Cinderella Panto
Community Buffet
Bring your own snacks - Free Admission

'ﬁ 4,00pm: Market Place:
™ ;

Community Carol Singing
with Hawes Prize Silver Band
4,30pm: Father Christmas arrives




Police Report

As winter sets in, we urge all drivers to please
take extra care on our roads. Make sure that you
regularly check your lights/screen washer etc
and make sure that you have a mobile phone,
shovel, drinks, blanket and appropriate footwear
if travelling in inclement weather. Of course,
whilst we understand that travel can sometimes
be a necessity, please think about whether any
journey is really essential if the weather takes a
turn for the worse...... driving over the
Buttertubs, in a blizzard in January this year,
attempting to find a stranded driver still ranks as
one of the most harrowing jobs I have had yet in
my police career.

The following incidents of note have
happened around the Dales this month - anyone
with any information on the below, please
contact myself or call “101°.

Sometime in early October, 30 untagged
Texel lambs were stolen from a field near
Redmire. We are seeing this type of crime
happening more frequently, so please be
vigilant.

On 13th October (Scott Trial day), a car
parked near Marske was broken into in order to
steal a wallet. This occurred with hundreds of
people in the vicinity during the middle of the
day!

Overnight on 22nd October a collie bitch and
her 7 two-week old pups were sadly stolen from
a farm in Widdale - the mother is microchipped.

On the afternoon of 28th October thieves
entered Middleham Church and stole cash from
the secure donations box within. In the run up
to Christmas, we may see more of these types of
thefts so please make sure donation boxes are
emptied as often as possible.

The next drop-in surgeries at Hawes
(11.00am) and Burtersett (10.00am) are on
December 12th. A great way to keep up to
date with local police events, incidents and
information appeals is to sign up to Community
Messenger which is a free alerts system in a
media of your choosing. Go online at
www.nycm.co.uk — it only takes 5 mins or see
me in person to sign up.

Lastly, I would like to say thank you to all you
lovely residents of the Upper Dales for making
me so welcome and helping me find my feet in
what was a big career change at the beginning of
2018.  It’s been wonderful to meet so many
new people (along with those | haven’t seen in a
while) and hopefully to have done some good
along the way. | wish you all the merriest of
Christmases and a very happy (and safe) New
Year.

(If you are reporting an incident or crime,
please report this to the Force Control Room on
1017; always call ‘999’ in an emergency.)

PCSO 3744 Lucy Osborn
Lucy.Osborn@northyorkshire.pnn.police.uk
North Yorkshire Police

Gayle Village Institute

Gayle Village Institute is in the process of
refurbishment. We have purchased comfortable
upholstered folding chairs to replace the old
plastic variety and in the new year the kitchen
facility is to be upgraded.

In the meantime the Gayle Village Institute is
still available for community and private hire at
very competitive rates which have remained the
same for five years.

Please note that Emma Guy is now
responsible for bookings. Her contact number is
01969 667396 ; mobile 07712605110 ; email:
k.spink295@btinternet.com.

Wensleydale Society

December’s talk is by Jennie White from White
Rose Candles in Wensley, entitled “A Life in
the Light.” This is a quirky look at running a
business in the Dales for over 40 years. It will
be held on Friday 7th at West Burton Village
Hall at 7.30pm.

January’'s speaker on Friday, January 4th is
Tony Keates on 'Wensleydale, an Industrial
Landscape? A look through the eyes of an
industrial historian.” All are welcome to the talks
for a small charge. If you wish to know more
about the Society, and its regular walks
programme, please tel the Secretary on 01969
624246. Membership is £5 per year.



News from the Vets

Christmas is approaching fast. Just a reminder of
some of the foods that are poisonous to dogs,
that are fed around this time. Anything that
contains raisins, grapes and sultanas is
potentially poisonous and can cause kidney
failure. Chocolate can obviously cause serious
health issues for dogs if ingested and is probably
the most common cause of poisonings around
this time. Onions and garlic have to be watched
as well as these can cause problems with the red
blood cells. If you have any questions please
contact us at the surgery 01969 650263 and
Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year from
everyone at Bainbridge Vets.

Davinia Hinde

POP-UP CRAFTS

Askrigg Foundation Shop
(opposite Humble Pie)
Variety of locally crafted individual gifts,
paintings and prints all made in Wensleydale

OPEN: WED to SAT, 10.00am-3.00pm
End of season Sat 15 December

\%
$Bbﬂ/f/ ing Contractor ?ﬂ

Alterations, Extensions, New Builds, Barn Conversions, Roofing,
Approved Damp Proofing and Remedial Treatment Specialist.

ALL TRADES COVERED
Tel: 01969 663103 - Mob: 07779 317727

email: hawkinsbuilder@hotmail.com
2 Courtyard Cottage, West Burton, Leyburn, North Yorkshire. DL8 4JY

Vintage Pantograph Passes Test

The Taylor-Hobson pantograph which is used to
make every fingerpost and public right of way
sign in the Yorkshire Dales National Park has
once again passed its in-service inspection test.

Bought for £1,000 in 1974 by the National
Park committee of North Yorkshire County
Council, and despite the advent of computer-
controlled engraving machines, it has been kept
in service because of its quality and ease of use
when dealing with bespoke items. The
pantograph makes around 200 finger posts and a
further 400 signs a year and has been used to
make all of the 3,775 fingerposts and signs in the
National Park.

The first step for a :"
new sign is to select the |

letters, or ‘brass blanks’. v
Both hands are needed |

to operate the

pantograph. The right i

hand moves a metal stylus along the brass blanks
which in turn moves the routing blade arm. The
left hand, meanwhile, raises and lowers the
cutter by turning a knurled hand wheel. 1t is then
used to keep the routing arm steady as it cuts the
letters into the wooden sign. Brass is the best
quality material for the blanks. It is naturally
slippery, meaning that the stylus can be moved
smoothly in the grooves.

The last part of the process is to saw a length
of post and rout a rectangular hole near the top
for the finger to slot in. The condition of every
fingerpost is assessed annually. They do not last
long as the section of post near the ground rots
and signs completed ten or twelve years ago are
now being replaced using the same machine.

7 H{umt[tons Tea Room
- At Yoredale House,
Aysgarth
Licensed Tea Room
HOMEMADE FOOD,

Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas
Open All Year 10.00am - 4.30pm
Closed Tuesdays Tel: 01969 663423

info@yoredalehouse.co.uk

UPPER WENSLEYDALE BENEFICE
Part-time administrator to supply
secretarial and administrative support
for the Vicar and the four churches —
Askrigg, Hardraw, Hawes and Stalling
Busk.
8 hours per week over two days.
Salary £4,784 per annum.
Email coopersaudi@btinternet.com for
full details




y¥y

Cliddles

Firstly we would like to send a huge thank you
to the following businesses for their kind
donations of treats on our annual Halloween
walk; The Chippie, The Board, The Spar, The
Old Sweet shop, The White Hart, The Fountain,
The Crown Inn and Fringez and Freckles. We
had over 80 children turn out for the walk and
we were spoilt by the generosity of our local
businesses. We would also like to send a huge
thank you to the Crown Inn who raised money
for Dalesplay from their Halloween Haunted
House to help us purchase some new computers
for the setting, it was an amazing experience for
both adults and children to explore and we look
forward to upgrading our IT resources.

The children have been busy this month
celebrating Diwali, remembering those who
fought for us in the war, exploring the colours
and sounds of bonfire night and investigating
the animals of autumn. In the month ahead we
have lots of Christmas themed activities planned
and Father Christmas will be calling in on our
party afternoon. Dalesplay caters for children
from birth up to 12 years providing day care,
before and after school care and holiday clubs.
For more information please contact us on
01969 667789, email: dalesplayl@btconnectcom
and take a look at our website: dalesplay.co.uk
and Facebook page. We also provide 2,3 and 4
year old government funded provision for those
eligible.

Dalesplay would like to wish everyone a very
Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year.

Joanne Fothergill

ﬁihgez 'n ﬁ'ec%es

HAIR AND NAIL SALON

tel: Hawes (01969) 667449
info@fringeznfreckles.co.uk

Wensleydale
Music and Theatre Group

prowdly present
A giant of a pantomime

Dirscton: Amy Coclelt Praduy ill

Hawes Market House
Wed 28th Nov; Thu 29th Nov;
Fri 30th Nov; Sat 1st Dec;

All performances 7.30pm (Doors open T.00pm)

Sun 2nd Dec 2018

2.00pm (Doors open 1.30pm)
Tickets': £9.00 Adult; £6.50 U12s
Book online: www.wensleydalemtyg.co.uk
CF Huwes iz 01369 657400,

P—

Rhodes Pet I Wildlife Supplies
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes

07376 056998
www.rhodespetshop.co.uk,
rhodespetshop@outlook.com
Open 9.30am-5.00pm
Mon-Sat

w

® @

w

Snaizeholme Joinery

Kitchen fitting and planning,
Made to Measure Wardrobes,
Stairs & Banister Rails,
Internal & External Doors,
Windows & Window Repairs,
General Joinery Works
Free Quotations

Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes.
DL8 3NB 01969 666063




Grand Family Christmas
Competition

The first ten questions are slightly more difficult
(for the adults) while the next ten are much
easier for some of the younger folk.

1. Before being associated with Christmas what
was Yule?

2. Which Roman holiday from December 17 -
23 had an influence on how Christmas
was  celebrated?

3. When was Christmas celebrated for
Christians who live in the East?

4. What political cartoonist is largely
responsible for defining what the
modern Santa Claus looks like?

5. In what year did Coke Cola start using Santa
Claus in advertisements?

6. With whom did the German Nazi Regime
replace Santa Claus?

7. What popular holiday song was written
during the Cuban Missile crisis - making
a plea for peace?

8. What animal parts were the first artificial
Christmas Trees made from?

9. Servants in Victorian England popularized
what tradition?

10. What US state holds the record for the

largest snowman?

What is the most popular meal for

Christmas in Japan?

12. What is the other name for ILEX?

13. Traditionally what colour are candy canes

white and ?

Who are the four ghosts in Dickens

Christmas Carol?

What is the name of the little boy in the

film "The Snowman"?

"Christmas Tree" is a term associated with

which sport and player formation?

St. Nicholas was born in which country?

11.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18. In the north of England what is often eaten
with Christmas Cake?
19. After leaving Bethlehem, to which country

did Joseph, Mary and Jesus travel?
What 2 words will you almost always find
on a Christmas Gift Card?
Please send in your answers and don’t forget to
give us your details as well as the name of the
charity for your prize of £20, should you win.

20.

Answers to November’s Competition

We must have found our readers’ level with last
month’s quiz—Nursery Rhymes! We had a
record response and the winner of the £20 prize
was Denise Mason. A cheque for £20 has been
sent to Hawes Christmas Lights.

The answers are

1. Jack Spratt could eat no fat

2. One, two, buckle my shoe

3. Little Jack Horner sat in a corner

4. To market, to market, to buy a fat pig

5. Little Miss Muffet sat on a tuffet

6. Ride-a-cock horse to Banbury Cross

7. Jack and Jill went up the hill

8. Pat-a-cake, pat-a-cake, baker’s man

9. Pussy cat, pussy cat, where have you been?

10. Old Mother Hubbard went to the cupboard

11. There was an old woman who lived in a
shoe

12. Wee Willie Winkie runs through the town

13. Hey diddle diddle, the cat and the fiddle

14. The Queen of Hearts she baked some tarts

15. Little Bo Peep has lost her sheep

16. Little Tommy Tucker sang for his supper

17. The Grand Old Duke of York

18. Little Boy Blue, come blow up your horn

19. Lavender’s blue, diddle, diddle, Lavender’s
Green

20. Polly put the kettle on.

Firewood

Seasoned hardwood logs

Tel: 01969 662692
Mob: 07970 629227

[ PARKIN & JACKSON ]

MONUMENTAL SCULPTORS
New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations
Memorials designed to your specifications

Advice freely given
Tel: 01539 722838
14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES
email: info@parkinandjackson.co.uk




Wensleydale School News

Developing Character and Culture

Our greatest asset at the Wensleydale School
and Sixth Form are our students. The school
has hard working, respectful students that
visitors always praise. | want to develop that
further.  Starting this September, 1 have
introduced a new programme that looks to
develop the character of our students and the
culture of the school. Students are taking part in
self-chosen activities which develop their skills
in  Leadership, Organisation, Resilience,
Initiative and Communication - or as we call
them LORIC. The students have to plan,
monitor and evaluate their activities which are
then verified by their tutors. After completing
ten of these tasks they gain a certificate which is
recognised by many employers and educational
institutions. The majority of students have
started at least one task and some are now
finishing their first and going on to their second.
The range of activities available to them is
extensive and includes things such as organising
a charity event, helping support younger
children in class, leading a group in an activity,
presenting in an assembly through to more
advanced tasks such as organising the school
prom. The tasks are age and ability rated. In
parallel, we are running a series of assemblies
and tutor time activities based on developing the
culture of the school through three main strands:
Showing Respect, Doing no Harm and Being
Kind. The presentations and workshops will
develop the students’ understanding of why
these three strands are so important and the
positive impact it can have on ourselves, our
school and our community.

Finally, 1 am creating a strong student
leadership identity in the school with the
establishment of a senior student leadership
team that will work with staff and governors,
oversee our student council and organise other
student ambassadors around the school. | am
pleased to announce that James Ashcroft in
Year 13 is our Headboy, Emily Scott in Year 12
is our Headgirl and Lizzie Simpson in Year 12
and Liss Semons in Year 10 are their Deputies.
More to follow from our new student leadership
team in 20109.

Mark Ashcroft- Assistant Headteacher
(Character and Culture)

British Legion Poppy Appeal —
Hawes & Gayle

Stan & Jen would like to say a huge thankyou to
all local businesses and pubs who were kind
enough to display a collecting box for this
year’s poppy appeal. A special thanks to
Audrey, Jean, Woody, Doug, Sue and Gerry for
their usual door to door collecting. We would
also like to thank St. Margaret’s Church for
their donation and also for the beautiful service.
This year we raised a whopping £1,914.20.
Thank you all.

Waltons of Hawes

www.waltonsofhawes.co.uk

_MUSTO

MEINBL |

SR Shess For Astess BB

SNt
Now in Stock
Flies and Equipment from Fulling Mill
Fly tying Equipment from Veniard
Shotgun Cartridges from Lyalvale Express
Main St, Hawes, DL8 3QW Tel 01969 667865

A
REEN DRAGON mow

Open 6 days serving hot food; closed on
Wednesdays (except holidays) - please call
to check times.

Xmas Day: Noon—3pm (drinks only)
Come and join us to bring in the New Year
with live music from 8pm and a delicious,

exclusive menu.
All table bookings must be made in advance

01969 667392
Please call or email for any enquiries or
access to the pub outside of these hours
thegreendragoninnhardraw@gmail .com




Pax and Shalom - Two Kinds of
Peace

As the centenary of the Armistice was marked
throughout the nation in November, the Revd
Vera Sinton drew a thought-provoking
distinction between two meanings of the word
‘peace’ in a sermon in St Oswald’s Church,
Askrigg.

One, the Roman ‘Pax,” was “the absence of
war based on physical force, coercion,
deterrence and negotiating skill,” she said.

“When the Romans used to control the land
and especially the mines in Wensleydale they
kept the peace, the Pax Romana, so that they
could trade goods all the way across Europe to
Rome. They did it by fortifying Hadrian’s Wall
to keep out the raiders from Scotland. They did
it by having the largest army, the most
disciplined soldiers, by making treaties with
enemies on their borders and fighting battles
against people who stirred up trouble.”

“On Remembrance Day we . . . honour and
support the armed forces that have been given
the job of Pax, defending and securing our
country from attack and of helping our allies
maintain peace and justice throughout the
world. We remember and give thanks for the
courage with which they risk their lives and we
express our sadness at the price they paid.”

“So 100 years ago the Armistice was signed
and there was Pax. It ended the war on the
Western Front and allowed those many
volunteers to return home and rebuild their
lives.”

But the other meaning of peace was the
Hebrew word ‘Shalom,” which was “the
complete well-being of body, mind and spirit:”
and the service of remembrance was also
intended “to keep alive a vision of Shalom. To
remember that every human being is loved by
God and worthy of our respect and care.”

There may be nothing we could do to stop the
wars in Syria or Yemen, but Revd Sinton urged
people to “speak kindly about the people of
other nations, and other ethnic groups at home,”
and had a stark warning about turning the “fears
and prejudices” we all have into stories that
breed disrespect and hatred.

10

“That is what Hitler did with horrific effect,”
she said. “In the last section of our service, we
pledge ourselves to keep the vision of Shalom
alive and be active in working towards it.”

Betsy Everett

Wheels 2 Work

Affordable moped hire is enabling people living
in rural areas to access work, apprenticeships
and training across North Yorkshire.

The Wheels 2 Work scheme, managed by
Hambleton Community Action, has a fleet of 35
mopeds which are available on loan to local
people who are unable to access other public or
private transport.

Last year Wheels 2 Work received £8000
from Yorkshire Dales Millennium Trust
(YDMT). It was one of 20 awards totalling
£91,000 given by YDMT to celebrate the
charity’s 20th anniversary.

Wheels 2 Work used their award to buy a new
van to transport and deliver mopeds to
customers living in remote rural areas, helping
local people to stay in their home village or
town rather than being forced to move out of the
area to access training or employment.

People who join the scheme are mainly, but
not exclusively, young. In return for a small
weekly contribution, customers have access to a
moped for 6 months, during which time they are
encouraged to budget and save for their own
transport to maintain access to the workplace.
One-to-one  mentoring and support  (for
example, with CVs and job applications) is also
provided.

Wheels 2 Work also provide free protective
clothing and a helmet along with training
opportunities, including the Compulsory Basic
Training (CBT) before taking the moped out
onto the road. Insurance, tax, servicing and 24/7
emergency rescue are also arranged and paid for
by the scheme.

For more information about Wheels 2 Work
and to apply, visit
hambletoncommunityaction.org/our-services/
wheels-2-work.



Wensleydale Centre, Askrigg

Fit for Life

Do you want to rebuild and maintain strength,
stability and overall fitness in your body and for
life? Come to our tailored, instructor led gym
session using the up to date cardiovascular and
resistance equipment in the gym. It will be at
your pace and will build strength and stability to
enable you to continue with daily life and
address the ageing effect on your body. Feel
stronger, fitter and re-energised for life! This
session is suitable for the 50 plus age group.

There will be two trial sessions on Monday,
3rd and Monday, December 10th from 10.00
to 11.00am with a view to continuing them on
a regular weekly basis from January 2019. The
cost of each session is £5. Join us for a cuppa

afterwards.
Stone House Hotel

@ Relax and unwind in our

classic country house overlooking Wensleydale
Open daily for :
Morning Coffee and Afternoon Tea
Light Lunch: noon -2.00pm
Dinner: 6.30-8.30pm
Perfect for Special occasions. Small meetings.
Family gatherings... Quiet escapes!
Take a fresh look at Stone House Hotel
Sedbusk, Hawes, North Yorkshire DL8 3PT
Tel: 01969 667571

McGARRY & Co.
Solicitors

From small personal
matters to larger
commercial transactions,
for personal advice in an
impersonal world.

Market Place, Hawes,
North Yorkshire DL8 3QS
Telephone No 01969 666290
or email

office@mbmcgarry.co.uk

Farm and Home visits by
appointment

New Year New You!

Do you always eat too much at Christmas? Do
you want to get fit and lead a healthier lifestyle?
Then why not join us here at Yorebridge Sport
and Leisure and let us help you burn off those
extra calories?

We have something to suit everyone — Gym
Membership (gift tokens available for that last
minute present!), fitness classes and a Multi Use
Games Area (MUGA) available for individual
hire or for clubs. An extra fantastic benefit of
gym membership is that it now also includes
free swiming at Richmond Pool! We also have
our Learning Curve programme of learning for
leisure classes - including art, languages, crafts,
map reading...to name a few. In addition we
have rooms to hire for events, meetings, training
sessions etc.

Did you know?......... that lifting weights three
times a week has been proven to drastically
reduce the fat layer. This doesn’t mean lifting
hernia-inducing amounts of weight, but just
enough to exert your muscles over and above
what they are normally used to. So, what are
you waiting for? ....come and get toned!

Finally, Yorebridge Sport and Leisure would
like to wish all readers a Merry Christmas and
Happy New Year and we look forward to seeing
you soon!

For enquires about any of the above or for
bookings contact Jan on 01969 650060; website
www.yorebridge-sport.co.uk; email
admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk; facebook
Yorebridge Leisure; or twitter @yc_leisure.

Regulated by The Solicitors Regulation Autharity
Mo 553987
s

CHRISTMAS TREES FOR
SALE
DIRECT FROM THE FOREST
Non-drop Nordman 6’ to 8’

Garage, Market Place, HAWES
next to the fish and chip shop

667355

11




Operation Christmas Child

We were pleased to take 90 shoe boxes from
Upper and Mid Wensleydale to Bedale for
processing and transportation to Eastern Europe.
The boxes will be distributed through local
schools, churches and hospitals to children in
situations of conflict, illness and poverty.
Usually they are the only gifts a child will
receive at Christmas.

Over £300 was donated towards transport and
Operation Christmas Child will be able to claim
back at least £50 from Gift Aid. Many other
donations were given on line. Many thanks to
individuals, churches and school groups who
packed boxes and contributed financially and
also to those who knitted hats and mittens for
inclusion in the boxes. We are grateful to Hawes
Community staff for receiving the boxes.

Heather and Nelson Caplin
667625

‘Good time’ to apply for SDF grants

The Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority is
inviting applications to its  Sustainable
Development Fund (SDF), which still has nearly
£90,000 in the pot for this financial year.

The SDF provides a simple and accessible
source of money for a wide range of initiatives.

Recent projects in our area to receive support
include Garsdale Village Hall energy efficiency

REETH GARAGE LTD

ARKENGARTHDALE ROAD, REETH, RICHMOND,
NORTH YORKSHIRE. DL11 6QT
S A—r

I'rrailers

-4

SALES « SERVICE » SPARES
LIVESTOCK
COMMERCIAL
FLAT BED
GENERAL DuTY
TIPPING PLANT
FROM BRITAIN'S LEADING MANUFACTURER
MOST MODELS IN STOCK

TELEPHONE: (01748) 884243

improvements, the restoration of the 19th
century ‘Book of Bridges’ and restoration of the
interior of the Market House in Hawes.

“It’s a good time to apply to the fund. So far
this financial year we have been able to allocate
£85,907 to 15 projects. We would really
welcome more applications and would support
projects that look to provide multiple benefits
and a good legacy.”

Enquirers can get in touch by phone - 01969
652337 or by using the SDF email address —
SDF@yorkshiredales.org.uk.

A Good Life Project — Vision 2028

We are very grateful for the incredible response
we have had from our communities with regards
to A Good Life Project.

Thank you to everyone who has taken the time
and trouble to let us know their views on life in
Upper Wensleydale and Swaledale and to give
us information as to what works and what can
be improved.

There is still a little time to complete a survey
and the online version can be completed by
typing the following into your search engine
https://eSurv.org?s=MNNEMM _a5e73279.

If you would prefer a paper copy please call
Julie on 01969 663878 and if you already
have a paper copy that you still need to return
we would be very grateful if you could return to
the freepost address by December 10th at the
latest.

Julie Greenslade

The Preston under Scar Art & Craft
Exhibition
Held in October raised £700 which was donated
to Marie Curie Nursing Care.

Bolton cum Redmire Church Coffee Club
with mulled wine
10.30am - noon Wednesday, January 2nd
Gordon Lodge, Redmire.

Penhill Prayer Fellowship
2.30pm on Monday, January 28th
The Priory, Worton

12



Askrigg Village Temperance Hall

A short time after the AGM for Askrigg
Temperance Village Hall, back in September,
Alison Niklewicz from Sykes Shop very kindly
agreed to be our secretary. Alison has taken
over from Mary Hibberd after her illness, we
thank Mary for her work and welcome Alison
knowing there is work to be done.

We have finally secured a plumber to do the
upgrade of the Public Convenience. We have
also made an application to the Yorkshire Dales
National ~ Park  Authority’s  Sustainable
Development Fund. Hopefully and fingers
crossed the work will be carried out this year.

In the new year we need to look at renovating
the Village Hall, pointing, windows at the front
and decorating being the obvious immediate
work but now comes the big question. Is there
any person out there with a burning desire to be
a project manager? We have a good committee
with energy to do fund raising and offer help,
but someone to hold it all together would be
more than welcome.

For more information contact Eleanor 650216
or Alison at the shop 650535.

Eleanor Scarr

Low Mill Christmas Quiz

Christmas is coming so get the flock together for
a fun Quiz evening with hot food.

We will be holding our Quiz at Low Mill on
December 7th between 7.00 pm and 11.00
pm.

There will be a bottle bar and raffle. Tickets
are £12 and are available from Low Mill

D BUSHBY

Joiner/Cabinet Maker
Doors, windows, staircases etc.
made to measure.

Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and
many more odd jobs.

For a prompt and efficient service ring

David Bushby: 01969 666048 or
07980 201579

- o -
Mill Race Tcashop
Family run Teashop situated next to the magnificent Aysgarth Falls
Light Lunches ~ Soup & Sandwiches ~ Afternoon Teas
Cakes, Scones, Biscuits & Traybakes

01969 663446

WANTED - SCRAP CARS
AND COMMERCIALS

FREE collection from all areas.

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk.

07825 293099

Muddy Boots & Dogs Welcome ~ Card Payments Accepted |[RE&&

CGeratiine Odummer
Jewellers
Border Fine Arts Country Artists
Jewellery Sekonda watches
Clocks Trophies Engraving
Jewellery and watch repairs

MAIN STREET, HAWES DL8 3QL
TEL: 01969 667831

Hawes Countrystore

“For All The Farmers Needs”

Not Just All Your Agricultural Supplies!
Country clothing, work ware & footwear.
Pet, equine, poultry, wild bird feed,
garden supplies and household goods!

Call in & see for yourself!

Tel- 01969 667 334 Fax~ 01969 667 335
Monday ~ Friday Bam — 5pm Saturday 9am - Noon

illington.com Follow us




Heavens Above

If you can brave the icy blasts there’s a whole
sackful of celestial treats in store this winter — a
Christmas comet, two spectacular meteor
showers, Venus as a dazzling Morning Star, and
the best total eclipse of the Moon we'll see from
the UK this coming year.

Our Christmas comet is Comet Wirtanen
which should be visible to the naked eye right
through December. It's at its closest to the Earth
(about 12 million kilometres away) between
December 15/18 but you'll get the best view on
the night of December 16 when it tracks just 3
degrees east of the Pleiades star cluster. Look
midway up the southern sky around 10 in the
evening. It should be a great sight with good
binoculars.

The two best meteor displays this winter are
the Geminids, active around the middle of
December, and the Quadrantids, which come to
a peak in early January. The Geminids reach
maximum on the night of December 13/14 when
you can expect to see dozens of these multi-
coloured meteors every hour. The Quadrantids,
could be even more spectacular with over 100
meteors an hour streaking across the sky on the
night of January 3/4. Both showers are best
viewed from a dark location after midnight
when the turning Earth meets the meteors head
on.

Venus is a 'Morning Star’ this winter, low in
the south-east just before dawn. At magnitude
4.5 it's a dazzling sight in an almost totally dark
sky. During the middle part of December look
out for Mercury and Jupiter just below and to
the left of Venus. On the morning of 21/22 of
December the pair are less than a degree apart.

On Jan 20/21 we're treated to a total eclipse of
an unusually large and bright Supermoon. You'll
need to be up bright and early to catch it
however, as it doesn't get underway until the
early hours. Just after 3.30 am the Earth's
shadow will start creeping across the lunar disc
until it’s fully immersed around 4.40am. By
then the Moon will have turned a deep rusty red
or an eerie brownish-purple colour depending on
atmospheric conditions. Totality lasts for just
over an hour until roughly 5.43am when the
Moon begins to leave the Earth’s shadow again.
By 7.45am the show’s over and you can take
yourself indoors for a well-earned cuppa.

Finally, this month (and year!) - if you're out
and about on a crisp winter's night don't forget
to take a look at the starry sky. By mid-evening
the view south is filled with a host of brilliant
star patterns centred around Orion the Mighty
Hunter - Taurus the Bull, Castor and Pollux the
Heavenly Twins, Auriga the Charioteer, and the
Dog Star, Sirius, flashing like a great diamond
low over the horizon — a glorious sight. Best
wishes and clear skies for 2019!

Al Bireo

Chartered

Accountants

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS

Contact. Sheila Kearton at
Woodhall, Askrigg
Alterations and custom soft furnishings

: £ CURTAINS, ROMAN
BLINDS, CUSHIONS
DRESSMAKING AND
REPAIRS

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of
accountancy and taxation services to our clients.

Our friendly and approachable team are dedicated
to delivering a high standard of service throughout
the year.

We act for many individuals and businesses with
different levels of complexities.

For more information visit our website at
www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on 01969
667428 to arrange a free initial consultation.

Tel 01969 663484 or 07800 576925

14




Herriots Hospice Homecare

The fundraiser which was held in Askrigg
village Hall on November 9th raised £600.
Barbara would like to thank neighbours and
friends and Colin Bailey and Vocalist who
worked very hard supporting the event. To all
the stall holders a big thankyou for coming out
on such a bad night, it was much appreciated.

Thank you to everyone who donated prizes
and supported the event: Humble Pie, Askrigg;
Chocolate Factory, Leyburn; Kings Arms,
Askrigg;  Campbells,  Leyburn;  Askrigg
Brewery; Ropemakers, Hawes; Judith Bromley,
Askrigg; Katian, Hawes; Cafe Curva, Hawes;
Herdy Shop, Hawes; Sheena Allen; lvesons,
Hawes; Sue Airey; Sycamore Hairdressers;
Richard Coates; Chemist, Hawes; Lidl,
Catterick; The Sweet Shop, Hawes; Tesco,
Catterick; Ingrid Flute Cottages, Hawes; Pets at
Home, Catterick; Hawes Doctors’ Surgery;
Floral Elegance, Bedale; Rock & Gem Shop,
Hawes; Bear Interior's, Hawes; Dovetail
Interior's, Bedale; Bay Tree, Hawes; Mulberry
Bush, Hawes; Flairs & Graces, Hawes; Piers
Browne, Askrigg; Country Hideaways, West
Burton; Chippy, Hawes; Masons Gin, Bedale;
Whites of Wensleydale, Hawes; Teapot Factory,
Leyburn.

Herriots Hospice Homecare

Goodbye Revd. Lynn

Penhill Together Holy Communion Advent
Service at 10.30am on Sunday, December 2nd
at St. Andrew's, Aysgarth.

Join us as we say thank you and goodbye to
our vicar Lynn and Alan and afterwards for a
farewell lunch.

LASS - Leyburn Arts & Social
Society

The monthly social meeting and usually a
screening of a classic film, are normally held on
the 4th Tuesday of the month at Thornborough
Hall, Leyburn. Please phone the Secretary Brian
on 01969 623257 for information. December's
meeting is the Christmas 'do’ and is a week
earlier on Tuesday, December 18th; January’s
will be on 24th at the regular time of 7.15pm.

Better Health Massage
Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days

Improve overall general well being, inside and out.

Ruth Boddy mrHT, ITEC Dip. Massage
ruthboddy77@hotmail.co.uk

Fully qualified and insured

07773 781803 ﬂ

DALES VIEW
HANDYMAN AND CLEANING SERVICES
HOME & GARDEN MAINTENANCE

Lawn cutting; Lawn weeding;
Lawn scarifying; Pruning;
Fence repairs; Jet washing;
Painting and decorating; Window an
General repairs; Locks changed;
Carpet cleaning; House cleaning etc.
For a reliable and great service

Call John or Davina on 01969
650416 or 07989 383205

WHITE ROSE

gy  HOTEL
5\‘ X /}t} Askrigg
KX 01969 650515

FRESH LOCAL
PRODUCE COOKED TO ORDER

Real ales, friendly atmosphere
Lunches noon - 2.00pm
Dinner 6.00pm - 9.00pm

Sunday carvery,
noon to 2.00pm

15




Jack and the Beanstalk

As Ethel Merman used to sing in about “show
business”, “The costumes, the scenery, the
makeup, the props, the audience that lifts you
when you're down”. That is precisely where we
are with this year’s panto. Everything is ready;
all we need is you - the audience! Tickets have
been selling steadily for weeks, so the important
question is, “have you got yours?” Don’t miss
out.

There is everything you will want and expect;

great songs, great gags and awful jokes,
singalongs, a brilliant junior chorus, our hero

Carpet and Upholstery Cleaning
Stone Floor Cleaning & Sealing
Thorough, Safe, Eco Friendly
20 Years’ Experience
Call Andy
01969 622620
ECO DRY CARPET CARE,

LEYBURN
www.ecodrycarpetcare.co.uk

-
ATIONFL CPAPET CLEANERS AREOCIATION

R

CLEATING THE MATION: CRRPETY AND UPHOL TERY

MEMBER 2887

Jack, his sweetheart, Jill, his silly brother
Simon, his resourceful mother Betty, a singing
harp, a golden goose, a giant, his wife, a
beanstalk and much, much more. This is your
pantomime. So come along and clap, cheer,
shout, sing along, hiss and boo. Bring the
family and enjoy a great traditional panto.

Performances are at Hawes Market House,
7.30 pm Wednesday, November 28th to
Saturday, December 1st with a matinee at
2.00 pm on Sunday, December 2nd. Doors
open a half hour before each performance.
Tickets are £9.00 for adults and £6.50 for U12s,
available at Hawes Community Office and
Library tel. 667400 open from Monday to
Friday 9.00am to 5.30pm, Saturday 9.00am
to 12.30pm. You can also book on-line at
www.wensleydalemtg.co.uk.

Graham Di Duca

LET
Wl
T

Zi~
CHREAMERY

Wensleydale Creamery Visitor Centre

[

Wensleydale Christmas Experience
Exclusive gifts, create your own hampe
Stock up on festive local food, not forgett
the cheese!

Enjoy a wonderful Christmas lunch.

Christmas Shopping Evenings
Tuesday 6th & Thursday 18th December
S5pm—8pm. Includes complementary
mulled wine and mince pies!

Open seven days a week, a grand festive day ou
www.wensleydale.co.uk 01969 667664

JT/ATKI

NSON_

BUILDERS MERCHANT

PLUMBING & HEATING
oo | uwosowic

TRADE & PUBLIC WELCOME
HAWES BRANCH

BRUNT ACRES TRADING ESTATE | NORTH YORKSHIRE | DL8 3UZ
TEL: 01969 667 413 | EMAIL: HAWES@JTATKINSON.CO.LK

MON-FRI 7:20AM-5:00PM | SATURDAY 8AM-12:00PM

iphe

Member

J. Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd
All aspects of domestic/commercial
plumbing and heating work undertaken
Phone: 01969 650665
Mobile 07882 005261
www.parfittplumbing.co.uk.

16



The Wensleydale Tournament of
Speech and Song MOORCOCK INN

The syllabus for The Wensleydale Tournament
of Speech and Song 2019 is available now from
Hewson’s Newsagents in Leyburn, The Corner
House, West Burton (01969 663878) or online
at www.dalesmusic.co.uk.

Closing date for entries is January 31st 2019 Traditional Ales
so plenty of time for budding musicians, poets,
thespians to get their entries in — loads of great Good Home Ma(_je Food
classes for drama groups, ensembles etc. served all day until 8.00pm

Accommodation
Contact Jo Cox
Moorcockinn@outlook.com
Reeth Memorial Hall 01969 667488
Garsdale Head, Sedbergh, LA10 5PU

Julie Greenslade

Friday, February 1st — Symbio — Swedish duo

on hurdy-gurdy and accordion — Best New

Music Awards 2016. Tickets £12 (£14 door).

Tickets are half price for under 16s. Doors Hardwood and Softwood available.
open at 7.30pm for an 8pm start. For tickets or | Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller
more information contact John Little (01748 | bags available, also kindling bags.

884759) or see: www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk Can deliver locally — Hawes Area
01969 667916 after 5.00pm
Handmade baby Mobile: 07974 507825
Qmabella jumpers and any time; P.O.A
cardigans.
Perfect gifts for Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge
newborns and babies up Homemade produce including,
to nine months. Breakfasts, Light Snacks, Lunc es,
) ) ) Afternoon Tea and Ice-creams.
Being sold in the Old Library Bookshop, Also Outside catering;
Hawes Market House menus adap‘rable to every dccasion
par"r family celebra’non

working or packed lunch.
For more details and opening times.

JOHN & TED DINSDALE Tel 01969 650769 or 650212

Builders - Roofers - Renovations - Extensions | | M|F\W Aga & Boiler Services

Specialising in the servicing of Aga/ Rayburn
cookers and domestic oil boilers.

All aspects of property maintenance.

Fireplaces, Wood Burners supplied and fitted All Dales area covered
For service please contact Mike on:

NCE N A VIR A Y TSl | Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276

17



YDMG response to October’s Guest
Editorial

Yorkshire grouse moors embrace the most
modern land management practices under the
strict guidance of Natural England, working
within the law to ensure healthy populations of
birds of prey and estates in the Dales are
committed to a representative assemblage of
raptors. We believe the best chance of
eradicating all forms of wildlife crime is
widespread collaboration from all relevant
people and organisations.

Based on RSPB data, confirmed incidents of
persecution across the UK have declined 15%
from last year and we have seen a decrease of
25% in North Yorkshire which is particularly
encouraging. We look forward to this trend
continuing due to on the ground cooperation.

There is further cause for optimism given the
success earlier this year of the hen harrier
breeding season in England which was the best
in over a decade. 34 chicks fledged from 9 nests
with 60% of successful fledging occurring on
land managed for grouse shooting.

One of the successful hen harrier nests was in
fact in the Yorkshire Dales National Park and
local gamekeepers played an integral role in
monitoring and the provision of diversionary
food sources for the nest.

It’s important to keep in mind that these

‘billionaires’ as Mr Fagg refers to them, do not
just come here for large bags of grouse. They
own a large percentage of the Yorkshire Dales
National Park and invest a lot of money into it.
The revenue made from the grouse shooting
goes back into the estates generally for
conservation purposes such as tree planting,
track maintenance, grip blocking which reduces
lowland flooding and maintenance of our iconic
drystone walls. The dales are a beautiful place
that attracts thousands of tourists each year and
a great part of the way it looks is down to the
fact that it is managed.

I would invite readers to follow the work we
do by searching Yorkshire Dales Moorland
Group on Facebook, Instagram and online.

Sonya Wiggins,

Coordinator, Yorkshire Dales Moorland
Group

[YOUR LOCAL & FRIENDLY
PAINTER & DECORATOR i
Reasonable Rates

Estimates Given

\Wallpaper Stripper for Hire

Steve Raw

14, LITTLE INGS, GAYLE LANE,
HAWES, NORTH YORKSHIRE. DL8 3RP
667990

MICHAEL WATKINSON.
BUILDING AND FINE RESTORATION
EST 1980.
ROOFING, NEW BUILD,
BARN CONVERSIONS,
REGISTERED DAMPPROOF
AND TIMBER TREATMENT
CONTRACTORS,
PLASTERING, STONEWORK.
REFERENCES AVAILABLE.
667921 OR 07980105722.

BLADESDALE
KENNELS

Boarding, Day Care,
Training, Grooming
Local Authority Licenced
Find us on Facebook
www.facebook.com/
Bladesdalekennels
Low House, Snaizeholme, Hawes
DL8 3NB Tel 01969 667996

18




I would like to thank all family and The Annual Charity Christmas

friends for flowers, gifts, cards and good Concert
wishes receweq durlng and after my stay | \wensleydale is wonderful at any time of the
) n hOSDlta_l- year but the Annual Christmas Charity Concert
I will also be donating to local is the highlight of our Hawes community

organisations instead of sending celebrations.

Ch_HStmaS cards. ) The Annual Christmas Charity Concert will be
Thank you again and a Happy Christmas | held in Hawes Market House on Friday,
and a Peaceful New Year. December 21st at 7.30 pm. The Hawes Silver
Sheila Cockett Band and Young Voices Choir will lead the

Carol Singing and music for the festive season
to help raise funds for the Great North Air

Hoppers Removals Ambulance service.
Your friendly family removal team We invite everyone to join us in our
No job too big, no job too small - community sing to herald in the Christmas
We like to accommodate all. Celebration in this special commemorative year.
House clearances too. Admission on the door: Adults £8.00,

Contact Christine on 01969 650893 | Children under 16yrs free.

| o Je o B s ||| 1
0 [T fE | e | 'Ei:i'i:n

James Peacock
Solid Fuel Merchant

Bainbridge SIMONSTONE HALL
Good quality fuels at Stargazing Supper 1% December £38pp
competitive prices. *Wreath Making Class 2™ December
- - - 50pp
Deliveries in Wensleyc_iale, Swaledale *Candle Making Class 9 December
and Coverdale. No delivery too small. £15pp

*including materials & complimentary drink

Also PRIVATE HIRE: 4-8 seats Christmas Party, Christmas Day and

Airport runs, pubs, stations New Year’s Eve Menus ayailable now!

) y ' Burns Supper Friday 25™ January
Tel: 01969 6502121 650465 Don’t miss out — there’s something for everyone

Fax: 650888 at Simonstone Hall!
James-peacock@btconnect.com Call 01969 667255
CANVAS Cumbria Stove Centre
FRAMED PICTURES Supply and installation of wood,
‘ ’ coal and gas stoves.
An Ideal Gift ¢ Flue and chimney lining services.

4 Inglenook specialists.
4 Fully qualified and experienced

(wen";[g’ a[ (ﬁreﬂ P J—’;@é ) Hetas engineers

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve)
Burtersett Road, Hawes (01969 667575 SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley

As well ay all vour regular prmfmg nu,d s

19



Mabel is Missing

A young female hen harrier which was named
after a local farmer’s grandmother has gone
missing near Ravenseat Moor.

‘Mabel” was one of four hen harrier chicks to
fledge in July. It was a big moment, as the
heavily persecuted hen harrier had not nested
successfully in the Yorkshire Dales for 11 years.
The bird was fitted with a satellite tag by
Natural England and was tracked flying as far
north as Allenheads. The transmitter functioned
up until the 2nd of October, with the last signal
being received from the Little Smale Gill area
on the North Yorkshire-Cumbria border. A
search was conducted by Natural England staff
but no tag or body was found.

Cumbria Police and North Yorkshire Police
said anyone with any information about the hen
harrier’s disappearance should contact them by
dialling 101.

Mike Addison Optician
Market Street, Kirkby Stephen,
017683 71555
Email : infoks(@mikeaddisonoptician.com
- Providing eye care for all the family
- Private & NHS patients welcome
- Children & over 60's receive free eye examinations
- Supplier of all spectacle & vision related products
or The Shire Hall, Appleby, 017683 53199

Mite Addizon oo

OPTICIAN

H&M

COOKSHOP

Pots | Pans | Cod\kwqg

Industrial Estate | Ingleton | LAS 3NU
015242 41535

kitchensandbedrooms.co.uk

Wensleydale Camera Club

Keen and budding photographers are welcome
to try out our local photography group, meeting
every Monday evening at 7.30pm, in the
Leyburn Bolton Arms. We have a mix of
competitions and talks. On December 10th we
look at digital processing to get the best out of
people shots. Coming up in January, visiting
speaker Dave Coates presents ‘A Moment in
Time’ with 35mm slides spanning 50 years and
later in the month we have a demonstration of
macro photography, as well as our ‘Transport’
competition. We are a small friendly club, with
members of all levels. For a full program, please
visit wensleydalecameraclub.co.uk.

Hawes School News

This week is anti-bullying- we have been
learning all about what bullying is and what to
do if we see it. We have learnt the difference
between falling out and bullying. The children
know that respect is one of our school’s core
values and talked really well in assemblies and
Squirkle Time about how to show it and why
it’s important.

(Squirkle Time is where the whole school sits
down in a circle) but it’s really more like a
square and talk about problems and issues in
school. We also talk about what’s going well
and say Thank You to different people.)

FOSTER'S COACHES

Spring Trips 2019

Durham & Arnison Centre Retail Park - Wednesday 9th January
Adults £12 - Leave Hawes %15am downdale Leyburn 10am

York City Centre - Monday 25th February (Half Term)
{with drop offs at Railway Musryim &Designer Outlet)
Adults £10 Child £6 - Leave Hawes at Yam downdale Leybum 9:45am

Leeds City Centre & Kirkgate Market - Wednesday 13th March
Adults £12 - Leave Hawes 9.1 5am downdale Leybum 10am

Chester City Centre (Zoo Drop off) - Monday 15th April (Easter)
Adults £16 Child £9 - Leave Leybum 8am updale Hawes 8:45am

For seat reservations / further info please contact Jayne Foster
01969622331 or fostersSS@hotmail co.uk




Prunings

Oh dear! There must be a fair number of firms
with spring bulbs left over. More catalogues
have arrived and it seems that any supplier |
have used has sent me an email with an even
better special offer. It is as if they know I can’t
resist temptation. Yes, | have ordered more. On
the delivery front, Parkers have been fairly
efficient, Sara Raven arrived quite soon
although the order came in different batches.
The star performers were Larch Cottage in
Cumbria who managed to get my order here by
courier in 4 days. They had the Algerian Iris,
which | had been looking for, in stock, and one
of the roses | had chosen from Gardening Which
(supposedly one of the best for repeat
flowering). The poorest performer so far has
been Peter Beales Roses, from whom | have
ordered another from the Which recommended
list. They have sent an invoice with a carefully
worded note that all orders will be dealt with “in
rotation”. That sounds to me like a “get out”. It
must be three weeks since | ordered and nothing
has arrived yet.

I am pleased to discover how many gardeners
recommend growing all manner of plants in
pots. | have now started looking at what can be
nurtured to replace the bulbs when they have
finished their display. There are quite a lot of
roses that will thrive in containers and my
research suggests that a fifteen litre pot is big
enough It appears that you need a minimum of a
cubic foot of compost to make it work. So — we
shall see what happens. | am constantly tempted
by large elegant terra-cotta pots, but I'm not
sure about their longevity. A neighbour had
some beauties with exotic  greek-style
decoration. She put pieces of wood into the

compost so that if they froze the expansion
would crush the wood and save the pot. It
worked! However, terra-cotta is porous, and
although the pots remained whole the gloriously
patterned surfaces gradually shelled off until
they looked awful. They have now been
replaced and are providing my tulip displays
with drainage! | have some old glazed pots
which were a gift many years ago, and they
have survived, so | think I’ll stick to shiny ones.

We had one really cold night and it made a
mess of dahlias, fuchsias and the geraniums in
the wooden planters. As these already have a
selection of iris and Téte a Téte underplanted in
them | shall be on the look-out for some pretty
violas to fill them during the worst of the winter.
I think that violas are less affected by the bad
weather than pansies and many of them are
scented, although it must be said that when the
wind is howling down from the west we might
be hard pressed to smell them!

Please do enjoy the Festive Season and | hope
that the New Year will bring health and
happiness to all.

Good luck! And whatever you grow, take time
to enjoy it.

Rose Rambler

reflex

Orthopaedic Massage

Back/neck pain
Sports injuries, sciatica..
Clinics in Hawes & Bainbridge
Find me on Facebook
www.reflex-om.com

07975 999373

Garsdale Window Cleaning

Services
We offer a Fast, Efficient, Reliable,
Traditional, Regular window cleaning
service.

With over 20 years of experience we are well
equipped to cater for your needs whether
commercial or domestic. Internal and external.
We also clear gutters and jet wash paths, patios
and garden furniture.

No water fed poles, No mess. We leave your
windows dry and shining.

For a free, no obligation quote call or
text Allan Gould
Tel.: 01539-620847 Mob.: 07826-521547




Hawes Community Fields

Thank you to every group and individual who
has helped to shape plans to improve facilities at
Hawes community fields, by responding to our
4-page leaflet, A ‘community pavilion’ for
Hawes Community Fields?

Quite a number of people said they wanted to
be kept updated through the pages of this
newsletter, so here goes...

Summary of overall response

A total of 20 organisations, representing
hundreds of people in Hawes, used the leaflets
to give their responses. They include 7 current
users of the field and 13 prospective users who
expressed an interest.

Verbal responses were received from the
Wensleydale Bike Club, which uses the fields,
and also Yorebridge Sports and Leisure. The
response of Hawes and High Abbotside Parish
Council was also given verbally. It fully
supported the proposal for a community
pavilion and would like to be closely involved
in the project, including financially. It would
use the facility for all its meetings. A further 26
written  responses  were  submitted by
individuals.

Hawes United F.C said it was a great idea for
the whole community, young and old alike.
Hawes United J.F.C said, ‘We are so excited as
a foothall club about the community pavilion.’
Hawes Cubs said, ‘IT BETTER BE BUILTY

St. Margaret’s Church said a community
pavilion was a ‘wonderful idea’. Dales
Countryside Museum said the pavilion could be
‘a positive addition, bringing more local people
to the site and town foot area’. Wensleydale
Young Farmers said the pavilion as proposed
would suit their needs perfectly.

Some of the individual responses were equally
positive: ‘I think it is a great idea for all to use
and give young adults somewhere to exercise
and all generations to benefit’. ‘The pavilion
could be used for family parties. The proposed
pavilion would be a great asset to the
community fields’. ‘It’s a good idea, long
overdue, and would give people a place to go’.

Some reservations were expressed.  One

22

individual said, ‘We have doubts as to the
ongoing viability of a barless pavilion’.
Another said, ‘Yes, but maybe a little
adventurous for our community?’

Summary of responses to Question 1, ‘Would
you potentially use a ‘community pavilion’ at
Hawes Community Fields?

All of the groups that currently use the fields
said ‘Yes’. Nine of the 13 other groups which
responded answered ‘Yes’, as did 22 out of the
25 individuals who responded.

Summary of responses to Question 2, ‘If YES
to question 1, what facilities would you like to
see in a community pavilion?

Toilets were the most frequently cited facility
which groups and individuals wanted to see.
Changing rooms were also well supported.

Most said they wanted to see a function room
and kitchen. These included five of the eight
current field users: Hawes United F.C, Hawes
United J.F.C, Midsummer Bash, Cubs and Gala.
Several of these groups, as well as three
individuals, said the function room needed to be
bigger than proposed in the indicative drawings
on the leaflet.

However, some groups and individuals said
they did not want to see another function room/
kitchen facility in the town. The Upper Dales
Bonfire and Fireworks committee, the
Wensleydale Bike Club, Hawes Christmas
Lights, Hawes PTFA, as well as six individuals,
said a function room and kitchen would i.
potentially pull activity away from existing
community meeting places ii. potentially be
underused and iii. not be a good use of money
when compared with other facilities, such as
floodlights, bike track or outdoor gym.

A range of other facilities were suggested for
a community pavilion. Hawes United Juniors
were keen to see a ‘match hatch’ built into the
kitchen, so that the club could serve food and
drink on match and tournament days. The
Gala Committee requested first aid facilities and
a lost children point. Hawes Cubs said they’d
like to see a pool table, ping pong and table
football.  Dales Business Women said they
would like to see a ‘breakfast area’ with good
wifi and sockets so people could use a laptop



and check emails.

Responses to Question 3, ‘If YES to question
1, how regularly might you use the community
pavilion’

Hawes Cubs: ‘Roughly twice a week and extra
for birthday parties’. Hawes United F.C:
‘Once or twice a week during the football
season (July to May) and also for club meetings,
functions and fundraising.’ Hawes United
Juniors: ‘Every Wednesday night for training in
season, if floodlights were installed, and on Sat/
Sun for home matches. 50+ children are signed
up to the club. We would hold our meetings
there and any fundraising/functions’.  Gala:
‘Annually on Gala Day’.  Midsummer Bash
said they would use the pavilion on the day of
the Bash and the days running up to the Bash
when things were being set up. Hawes Primary
School said they would use a community
pavilion ‘one or twice a year for sporting events
i.e our ‘race for life’. Upper Dales Fireworks
said they would use the pavilion annually on
bonfire night.

Dales Business Women said: ‘Potential for
weekly or fortnightly use for meetings.” Dales
Countryside Museum said: ‘Occasionally to tie
in with other events or activities taking place at
the museum.” Dalesplay said they would use it
perhaps a couple of times a year, for general
meetings and fundraisers.  North Yorkshire
County Council Prevention Service said that if it
was to deliver its early years sessions from the
community pavilion, this would most likely be
for a couple of hours once a week, term time
only. Wensleydale Young Farmers said:
‘Roughly 4-8 times per year depending on hire
fees’. Rev Dave Clark for St Margaret’s Church
said: ‘I would like to voice our support for the
project and can see potential use with different
age groups in the future.’

Responses to Question 4, ‘Do you like the
indicative design of the community pavilion and
its materials?’

Six of the groups which currently use the
fields said ‘yes’. The other two users, Bonfire
and Bike Club, did not say either yes or no.
Eleven of the 13 other groups said ‘yes’ (two of
them did not circle yes or no). Of the 25
responses from individuals, 20 individuals said

‘yes’, two said neither yes or no, while 3 said
‘no’.

Midsummer Bash said it was a ‘great layout’
and that they ‘loved the exterior design’. Dales
Countryside Museum said the indicative design
used traditional ~materials but had a
contemporary feel — and that the glazing should
make it light and airy.

District Councillor Yvonne Peacock said: “I
think this is a good design for the community
fields. Hawes lacks a good community building
and this will be used for many events.”

Some other individuals said: ‘Love the
design and the materials used, a good balance of
materials that fit in well with the surrounding
area’. ‘A great mix of agricultural design and
modern building’. “Too much glazing’. ‘I like
the glazing — for views and light’.

Responses to Question 5, ‘An open general
question: are there other facilities you would
like to see at Hawes Community Fields?’

Benches and a picnic area were suggested by
several groups. An all weather court (‘MUGA”)
was suggested, however, Yorebridge Sport and
Leisure — which was keen to work in partnership
— said that if a MUGA was built in Hawes, it
would be the “death” of the MUGA in Askrigg.

Other facilities suggested were: floodlights; a
swimming pool; access for dogs; rugby goals;
an outdoor gym; mini-golf; a bowling green;
outside taps; a bike ‘pump track’ . A ‘well
drained football pitch’ was the request of Hawes
Drama Group + Gayle Ladies.

What next?

We met in November to discuss all the
responses (the minutes of all our meetings are
published on our Facebook page — search Upper
Wensleydale Sports and Recreation
Association). We will meet again on
December 3rd to take the project forward.
Instructing an architect and fundraising are two
of the next jobs.  Thank you again for taking
part in the ‘public engagement’ phase. This is a
community-led project and the more people are
involved, the better.

Andrew Fagg, UWSRA working committee

23



Doctors’ Rotas as supplied by the Health Centre
These may change at short-notice due to meetings/illness etc. so please check with the
surgery if you wish to see a particular G.P.

HAWES SURGERY ROTA Wb - week beginning

AYSGARTH SURGERY ROTA Wb - week beginning

Wb | Dec3rd | Dec 10th |Dec 17th |Dec 24th| Dec31st || Wb | Dec3rd | Dec 10th [Dec 17th |Dec 24th|Dec 31st
Day Day

Mon |S/B(am) | S/B(am) |S/B(am)|S/B(am)| S/B(am) || Mon | P/M PIM PM | PM | PM
Tues | P(am) | P(am) | P(am) C C Tues | M/B M/B M/B C C
Wed P P P P P Wed S S S S S
Thurs| M M M M M Thurs P P P P P

Fri B B B B B Fri SIM SIM SM | SIM | SIM

Doctors: B- Brown, S - Scott, P- Pain, M-Morrison (ANP),
C - Closed

Morning Surgery: 8.45-10.15am no appointments

Afternoon Surgery: 5.00- 6.00pm Tues 4.00- 6.00 pm;
appointments only

For appointments and all enquiries ring 667200

Doctors: B- Brown, S - Scott, P -Pain , M-Morrison (ANP)
C - Closed
Morning Surgery: 9.00-10.30am ; no appointments
Afternoon Surgery: 4.00- 5.30pm
appointments only

For appointments and all enquiries ring 663222

HAWES SURGERY ROTA Wb - week beginning

AYSGARTH SURGERY ROTA Wb - week begining

Wb | Jan7th | Jan 14th | Jan 21st | Jan 28th Wb | Jan 7th | Jan 14th |Jan 21st |Jan 28th

Day Day

Mon | S/B(am) | S/B(am) |S/B(am)|S/B(am) Mon | PIM PIM PM | PIM | PIM
Tues | P(am) | P(am) | P(am) | P(am) Tues | M/B M/B M/B C C
Wed P p p p Wed S S S S S
Thurs| M M M M Thurs P P P P

Fri B B B B Fri SIM SIM SIM | SM | SIM

Doctors: B- Brown, S - Scott, P- Pain, M-Morrison (ANP),
C - Closed

Morning Surgery: 8.45-10.15am no appointments

Afternoon Surgery: 5.00- 6.00pm Tues 4.00- 6.00 pm;
appointments only

For appointments and all enqiries ring 667200

Doctors: B- Brown, S - Scott, P -Pain , M-Morrison (ANP)
C - Closed

Morning Surgery: 9.00-10.30am ; no appointments

Afternoon Surgery: 4.00- 5.30pm
appointments only

For appointments and all enquiries ring 663222

Hawes Grammar School Trust

If you are in full-time higher education and you
live in the parish of Hawes, then you are
eligible for an award of £25 towards the cost of
books or materials relating to your course. If
you feel you are eligible for the award then
please contact Rebecca Alderson on 667760 for
further details.

24

Congratulations Edwin and Madeleine
Pratt

on your 60th Diamond Wedding

Anniversary
29th November 2018.
Lots of love
Andy, Shirley, Stuart and Nick
Mike, Chris, Charlotte and Owen




Come and Sing for Your Supper
Carols in the Barn
At River View, Lea Yeat, Cowgill
On Saturday December 22nd at 7.00pm
Mulled Wine and Mince Pies and
Savouries
Donations will be made to local charities
Thank you
Margaret & Tony

LADS - Leyburn Amateur Dramatics
Society

This local group of gifted actors will be
performing their Christmas Plays on Thursday
13th - Saturday 15th December at Leyburn
Arts & Community Centre at 7.30pm. Tickets
are £8, Please tel 01969 624510.

A Classic Christmas

This performance by Colin Bailey and Friends,
with Mark Cronfield as guest reader, is on
Saturday, December 8th at 7.30pm at
Leyburn Arts & Community Centre from where
tickets can be purchased.

Bainbridge
Vets—

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary
service treating animals large and small
24 hour emergency service.

Open Surgery
Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm
Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am
(appointments available at other times)

01969 650263

The Centipede

A single man decided life would be more fun if
he had a pet. So he went to the pet store and told
the owner that he wanted to buy an unusual pet.
After some discussion, he finally bought a
talking centipede which came in a little white
box to use for his house.

He took the box back home, found a good spot
for the box and decided he would start off by
taking his new pet to the pub for a drink with
him.

So, he asked the centipede in the box, "Would
you like to go down the pub with me today? We
will have a good time." But there was no answer
from his new pet.

This bothered him a bit, but he waited a few
minutes and then asked again, "How about
going down the pub with me?"

But again, there was no answer from his new
friend and pet. So he waited a few minutes
more, thinking about the situation.

The guy decided to invite the centipede one
last time. This time he put his face up against
the centipede’s box and shouted,
like

""Hey, you in there! Would you to

go to the pub with me?”

This time, a little voice came out of the box,
"I heard you the first time! I'm just putting my
shoes on!"

Your Iocal family owmed Coach Dperator

S0 IS G 40
4r [JIULE] )

COACH HOLIDAYS &

FULL DAY EXCURSION PROGRAMME

Call 015242 41330 for our current brochures or visit our
website to view up and coming Holidays & Day Trips
Email: enquiries@ibbys.co.uk

Website: www.bibbys.co.uk

EDGLEY GARAGE

Edgley Farm

West Burton

DL8 3UW
Phone 01969 663094
Mobiles 07939881858 /
07890450414

edgleygarage@yahoo.com

Car Repairs / Tyres / Servicing / MOT
Preparation / Brakes /
Computer Diagnostics / Clutches/
Tyres now stocked
Time Served

Email

25




The Big Dig in Bainbridge

Between April 22nd and July 30th 2017, a
project entitled ‘We Dig Community’ took
place in Bainbridge, funded by grants from the
Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority
Sustainable Development Fund and the
Yorkshire Dales Millennium Trust.

During the project, over 30 test pits (each 1m
square) were dug around the village by YDNPA
Historic Environment staff, members of the
Young Archaeologists Club, children from the
local schools and 70 eager volunteers. Each pit
was dug in 10cm depths, with finds logged for
each level. In all, there were 12,000 finds
obtained, all of which had to be washed, sorted,
recorded and sent to specialists for analysis.
Over 300 volunteer days were logged during the
project which resulted, not only in more
information about the village, but also in five
new members of the YAC together with a new
leader.

Although it is well known that there was a
Roman Fort on the top of Brough Hill, there
were very few Roman finds unearthed during
this project. In fact, the only real Roman
evidence came in the form of an entire pot,

Northern Tank Services
““Storage Tank Specialists”

Oil Tanks Supplied and Installed.
Agricultural - Commercial -
Domestic
Tel: 07944 500212
www.northerntankservices.co.uk

crushed in situ, found in the cemetery. It is
therefore believed that although during Roman
occupation there would have been many
hundreds of people living in and around the fort,
they are likely never to have crossed the river
into what is now the main part of the village.

Along with the Roman pot, there were some
other significant and exciting finds, including an
Elizabethan coin, a bone domino, a sickle, a
Civil Defence Button, a bullet from a Lee
Enfield Rifle, a flint arrowhead and numerous
clay pipes. In the main, finds originated from
the post-Mediaeval period when it is believed
the population grew significantly, as did their
wealth. It has become clear that Bainbridge was
a very well-connected village and was
influenced by world events.

All those involved in the project thoroughly
enjoyed themselves and learned an awful lot
about the skills involved in archaeology, not to
mention the history of the local area. It is hoped
that with all the evidence uncovered and the
willingness of volunteers, future digs can be
organised with the aid of funding, to get a better
idea of the life of those who have lived in
Bainbridge in the past.

In the meantime, thanks must go to Rebecca
Cadbury-Simmons from the YDNPA Historic
Environment team who co-ordinated the project,
those who funded it, those who allowed test pits
to be dug on their property and all those who
took part in the hard work of excavating and
analysing. A booklet has now been produced
about the project and is available from the
YDNPA office in Bainbridge.

K.P.

J. W. COCKETT & SON

Family Butchers
Estd. 1854

Wholesale & Retail Bakers
Main Street, Hawes
Tel 01969 667251
Best Quality Meats
High Class Baking
Freezer Orders Supplied

= Aysgarth Garage =

MOT SERVICE REPAIR
MOT only £39.99
(including 7- day free re-test if required)
Combined service and MOT only £79.99
Free local collection and delivery
Courtesy cars available
Car and Van Hire
01969 663900
Please call for immediate attention
www.aysgarthgarage.co.uk

26



Book the date now!......August 2019

King's Club aims to introduce children and
young people to Jesus in an atmosphere of fun
and security. Therefore, we are pleased to
announce that King's Club 2019 will take place
from 5th to 9th August 2019, using the same
site as in previous years, Askrigg School, with
Low Mill for the Extras. This Christian holiday
club will be open to any 6-16 year old in the
Dales and transport, to and from the venue, will
be available in Wensleydale and Coverdale.
Fees remain the same, for the week, as for KC
2017: £32 per child aged 6-10yrs, and £37 per
child aged 11-16 yrs old. Further details,
including registration forms are available from
Heather Sowerby: Tel- 01969 650412 or email
heathersowerby77@gmail.com.

For and on behalf of King's Club Management
meeting, November 2018

Janet Park

COCKETT’S

THE FARMERS ARMS, Muker
A traditional dales pub in the heart of
spectacular walking country in
Upper Swaledale

Serving good homemade food every day
Noon- 2.30pm; 6.00pm - 8.30pm

Holiday Apartment—Sleeps 2
Tel. 01748 886297

Website: www.far mersarmsmuker.co.uk

ANYDALE PRIVATE HIRE

Servicing Hawes and the Dales

Rail and Airport runs, Baggage transfers
or just a good night out with friends.
Up to 8 seats available.

Always use a licenced driver.

01969 667725 or 07432 518639

eat | drink |‘LJ\

COCKETT'S RESTAURANT - HAWES
Come and try our new menu
in our recently refurbished restaurant.

You'll receive a friendly welcome and
good food. Tel: 01969 667312

J R IVESON
TV & AUDIO SERVICES

Main Street Hawes North Yorkshire DLS 3QL
Telephone: 01969 667409

Televisions » Satellite Equipment
Hard Drive Recordars ¢ DVD Recorders & Players
Compact Hi Fi Systems » Cameras » Camcorders
Woashing Machines » Dishwashers » Cookers

Wynfordia Games

for your Board Games, Collectible Card
Games, Role Playing and Wargames

most at least 20% off RRP

Unit 1 Raynes Court,
Upper Wensleydale Business Park,
Hawes, DL8 3UW 667717
www.wynfordia-games.co.uk

Fridges e Freezers « Microwaves

Vacuum Cleaners
Cookshop and Soft Furnishings
Come and visit us for all your

kitchen and soft furnishing needs
Visit us on Facebook

SALES » SERVICE » SATELLITE » AERIALS

i

lETiarCrraTas S oy

CUT THE MUSTARD
Unisex hairstylist
Golden Lion Yard

Leyburn 01969 625900
Now open Tuesday— Saturday

27




Hawes and District Gala 2019

Get Snapping and Stitching for the Gala on
Saturday, July 13th.

Photo Competition in Three Categories each
in Two Classes to be printed no larger than A4
size and not to have been entered in any other
competition.

Three categories

Wensleydale Landscape

Wildlife

Our Life and Times (People)

Two Classes

Adults

Children (under 16)

Arts and Craft Competition (where each
piece can be Cross Stitch or Embroidery or
Needlepoint)

Adult - Any piece over 12 Inches x 12 Inches
Adult - Any piece under 12 Inches x 12 Inches
Under 16 - Any piece stitched by an under 16
(Any Size)
So Get Snapping and Stitching.

Lewis Pannell

Leyburn Bowls Club

The Leyburn Bowls Club Quiz will be on
Thursday, January 17th, at 7.30pm at the
Dalesman in Leyburn. Tickets at £5 available on
the door.

Peter Johnson

Penhill Wednesday Club

Afternoon Tea 2.00pm Wednesday,
January16th

Redmire village hall

Penhill Prayer Fellowship
2.30pm on Monday, January 28th
The Priory, Worton

REDMIRE PRIVATE HIRE
Local and long distance.
Rail and hotel transfers.

24 hour airport service.
Advance bookings advisable.
8-seater available:
01969 625635 or 07950 662785

Sycamore Hall
Unisex Hairdressing Salon 01969 650158
Sonja:-  Wed. 10.00am - 2.00pm
Charlotte:- Wed. 9.30am - 3.00pm
Friday 9.30am - onwards
Saturday 9.00am - 1.00pm
Mon, Tues, Thur - flexible

Sarah = =
Lancaster Counselling

Need to talk ?
One to One Confidential Counselling Service

Local service - Immediate
appointments - Support for young people and
adults 18+

Depressive moods, anxiety, stress,
relationship problems, bereavemer

Lovely quiet location within the Bainbridgs
area.
Tel: 07568 336094
Email: info@sarahlancastercounselling.co.uk

WENSLEYDALE TREE and
HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995)
DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture)
Fully insured (E5million) professional tree work:
felling, crown thinning etc.

Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.
Tree stump removal.

Hedge establishment and maintenance.
Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees.
Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services.
treesinhawes@gmail.com
01969 667364 or 07811 576108

' 8 & MBL4c,

‘500 P %O*Ep
9 % >

BUILDERS </ NI

GENERAL
" MAINTENANCE

All types of building work undertaken

25 years’ experience ~ Free Estimates
07772 284602 ~ 07975 897715
3 Woodburn, Hawes, 01969 667505

28



A Classic Christmas at the DCM

Enjoy a selection of festive favourites in the
company of vocalists Amy Fudali and Colin
Bailey with 'Tales from the Tree’ told by Mark
Cronfield as Saint Nicholas on Wednesday,
December 12th at the Dales Countryside
Museum, Hawes. Performance starts at
7.30pm.

This is a Friends of the Dales Countryside
Museum event.

Ticket price £10 (E5 U16s). Tickets available
to buy at the museum.

From 5.00pm onwards there will be late
night shopping and food tasting in the shop.
Refreshments, mulled wine, mince pies and ice
cream available from the Firebox Café.

The museum is closed Christmas Eve to
Boxing Day, and throughout January.

PENNINE
PRINT

Full Colour Print
Invites - Tickets
Brochures - Leaflets

Menus
all at affordable Prices

simon@pennineprint.co.uk
Tel: 07860 620 411

Leyburn and District USA

There will be no speaker at the December
meeting, just a free mince pie extravaganza with
lots of Christmas chat and cheer and news from
the groups.... Friday 21st at Leybum Arts &
Community Centre, 10.30am. New members
welcome.

The speaker for January is Professor Chris
Gerrard of Durham University who will talk
about the 'Scottish Soldiers Project.” This sheds
new light on a centuries old mystery
surrounding the last resting place of soldiers
who died after being captured and imprisoned in
Durham Cathedral and Castle during the 17th
century civil wars. He is the main author of a
book entitled Lost Lives, New Voices at the
Battle of Dunbar 1650. He is known as an
excellent speaker and will be at the meeting on
Friday, January 18th at 10.30am at the usual
venue. Visitors welcome.

Tony Lambert
Garden Maintenance
Landscaping, Dry Stone Walling
01969 663651 or 07748 074631
www.tony-lambert.co.uk

Aysgarth Country Store

Fuel forecourt

Groceries, snacks, drinks, newspapers,
ice cream.
We are now licensed to sell fine wines,
beers and spirits
7.00am to 7.00pm, 7 days a week
01969 663900

aysgarthgarage.co.uk

Wensleydale
2t 12:GARDEN CENTRE

CHRISTMAS TREES!

*10% off your tree with this advert*
Fresh Foliage & Holly Wreaths
Decorations & Gifts
National Garden Gift Vouchers
End of Year Offers and Reductions
(see website for details)

Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 5ET
www.wensleydalegardencentre.co.uk

Tel: 01969 625397
Open 10am—4pm Tuesday to Sunday
NOTE: WE ARE CLOSED CHRISTMAS EVE TO MID FEB

29




John Ruskin Artist and Scientist

Two hundred years after John Ruskin’s birth, art
historian Dr David Cross examines his life and
major achievements in a talk for The Arts
Society Wensleydale on Tuesday, December
11th at 2.00pm in the Middleham Key
Centre. Ruskin (1819-1900), was the leading
art critic of his era and a prominent social
thinker, draughtsman, and philanthropist who
wrote on subjects as varied as architecture,
geology, literature, education, and political
economy.

Ruskin was the first to give critical support to
Turner and, on the artist’s death, catalogued

over 19,000 works on paper that formed part of
the Turner Bequest to the nation. Ruskin’s view
that art should convey ‘truth to nature’ was a
major influence on the Pre-Raphaelites. His
contention that the factory system undermined
the creativity of workers shaped the thinking of
William Morris and the Arts and Crafts
movement. In addition, he was instrumental in
the development of adult education for working
men and women and inspired the setting up of
the National Trust.

Ruskin’s standing waned after the First World
War but re-emerged in the 1960’s and he is now
seen as having influenced current perspectives
on environmentalism, sustainability,
conservation and craft.

New members will receive a very warm

injessop

welcome. Visitors pay £8 a lecture, which will
be refunded if they join. Contact Ros Higson on

Free Market Appraisals
For Selling & Letting Rural Property.
Specialists in Selling by Auction.

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,
Lending, Compensation and Council Tax

Marwood House, Railway Street, Leyburn

B.U.P.A. Provider
Mill Barn, Broad Raine
Killington, Sedbergh
Tel: 01539 740452
Structural and Cranial
Treatment provided

01765 635244 wensleydale@theartssociety.org
for more details.

Chris A Whittaker

ANN WOOD
Many thanks to all friends who sent
cards and gave presents for my 70th
birthday. Also thanks to venues in
town for a great weekend.

Tel: 622800
DAPHNE JACKSON AYSGARTH FALLS
D.O. HOTEL
REGISTERED We are now also making
OSTEOPATH delicious Homemade Pizzas!

Food served
Noon until 5.00pm
6.00pm until 8.45pm

Tel: 663775
www.aysgarthfallshotel.com

30




Santa Specials in the Train

Begin your festive journey in our very own
North Pole at Leeming Bar station, where you
can enjoy a glass of mulled wine and a mince
pie (hot chocolate and Christmas cookies for the
kids) and explore our mini Christmas market
while you wait to be called for your Santa
Special service. Once on-board Santa and his
helpers will visit each child and listen carefully
to exactly what they would like for Christmas as
well as giving them a gift to take home.

Santa Specials will depart every weekend in
December starting form Saturday, December 1st
until Christmas Eve.

Tickets are now on sale and can be bought
online or by calling the office on 01677 425
805 .

https://lwww.wensleydalerail.com/santa-
specials-2018.

C. O.PEACOCK
BUILDER AND STONEMASON
CARPERBY
WENSLEYDALE

All types of Building work undertaken

Alterations, Extensions, Roofing,
Plastering, Garden patios, paths etc.

Telephone: 663038 or 07970 283219

"
Janet Seymour's
School Of Theatre Dance' ! |

Ballet in Hawes
Saturdays
8:30am for Pre Schoolers
9:15am for children aged 8+

10:00am for children in year 2 or above

Ballet in Askrigg

Mondays
4:45pm for children in Reception or Year 1
5:30pm for children in Year 2 or above

For more information and to reserve a place please contact:
Janet Seymour LRAD AISTD
tel: 01748 884677 mobile: 07958 145752
e-mail: janetseymour@arcor.de
www.swaledaledance.co.uk

Wensleydale Clay Project.

I am a potter living and working in Worton. In
2019 1 intend to complete an art project using
only clay dug from areas in Upper Wensleydale.

This clay will be used to make bottles,
inspired by those found between Bainbridge and
Hawes by local families.

I am appealing to anyone willing to let me dig
clay from their garden or land. This will make
very little mess. | will dig the clay myself in a
very low tech manner (spade and bucket).
Anyone willing and completing building work
at the moment or living near a stream would be
particularly welcome.

I will process the clay myself and then create
the items and fire them. | would like to get a
varied selection of locations and clays. Once the
items are finished | hope to find a place to
display them with the origins of the clay for
each item.

Please contact me at
suzanne@suziewrightpottery.uk. Thank you.

Suzanne Wright

THE HEALING COLLECTIVE
Encouraging health and well being
with a range of therapies including
* Reiki * Counselling *Bach Remedies *

* EFT {fapping] * Indian Head Message *
Treatments for animals also avoilable,

Coach House, Berry's Form Shop & Caf?,
Swinithwaite, DL8 4UH. 1.0845 474 2383

ealingcollective.co.uk
www.healingcollective.co.uk

WENSLEYDALE EQUESTRIAN BAINBRIDGE
Providing hacks and lessons for beginners and experienced
riders.

No matter what your age if you have ever fancied trying
horse riding come and have a try with our very patient gentle
new instructor Billie
We also have limited livery & Horse Riding holidays phone
01969 650367 or 07919184850 email
Wensleydaleequestrian.com for further details.

31



Mystery Picture
Last months’ picture was of the little pack
horse bridge under Dent Viaduct, once again
spotted by eagle eyed Mason Scarr.

Christmas Artwork Trophy

The Reg Fagg Christmas Artwork Trophy
competition was held at the Hawes Primary
School. Entries were received from each class.
Although the entries were down on last year the
quality was of a high standard. Each class
winner went forward to compete for the trophy.
The winners were;-

Class 1. Antoni Biros aged 4
Class 2. Olivia Blades aged 7
Class 3. Tommy Fagg aged 8
Class 4. Lola Fagg aged 11.

The overall winner is Antoni Biros and his
artwork is shown on the front cover.

Congratulations Antoni!

KEITH BODDY

Garden fencing,
landscaping,

Where is this wintry scene?

hedge trimming
or general garden work

Ring 01969 667078

Bainbridge Village Store

Located within Sycamore Hall
Open Monday-Saturday
(check shop or Facebook
for opening times)

Open to all come, come see
our extensive range of goods

® City & Guilds qualified
® Fully insured @ Certificates issued
® Prompt professional service
@ Bird guards and cowils fitted
® NO MESS - NO FUSS!

Martin Tradewe
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP

01969 640099

Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.u

Oualificd

YOREBRIDGE é¥% HOUSE

Rooms » Restaurant « Bar
Nestled in the heart of Wensleydale on the outskirts of
Bainbridge, Yorebridge House offers a rare combination of a
luxurious boutique hotel with fine dining in an informal
atmosphere with a welcoming roaring fire and beautiful
views across the Dales.

We are open every day of the week* so you are welcome to
drop in for a coffee, a sandwich or a relaxing drink.*

Light bites served between noon and 3.00pm.
Dinner is served between 7.00pm and 9.00pm.
Sunday Lunch is available every Sunday*
from noon until 2.00pm.

Please call us on 01969 652060 to make a
reservation * Subject to functions

32



Upper Dales Family History Group

October’s speaker was Jennifer Deadman who
talked about her work as a surveyor of historic
buildings and the importance of observing and
recording them before the remains are lost. She
began with records made by 18th and
19th century travellers showing typical pastoral
scenes of the time, including very basic
dwellings and people going about their daily
work. Other important sources were old maps
which showed how settlements had changed
over the years. Jennifer had many photographs
of buildings which externally show little signs
of their former use.

Three buildings in New Forest were all that
remained of Hallgate where the last house was
abandoned in the late 20th century. Trade
directories and census records had enabled
Jennifer to trace its decline and to learn about
the families who had lived there, while
surveying the properties inside had revealed
details of daily life and showed how the houses
and farm buildings had been altered over the
years.

Even field barns had stories to tell. Very steep
gable ends revealed that the building had
originally been thatched, extensions showed
how farming enterprises grew or changed focus
over the years and from the outside some
concealed evidence of having been houses
before being turned over to farm use.

Meetings recommence on \Wednesday,
February 27th at 2.00pm in the village hall at
Harmby. For further details phone 0743 2677
783, email moverley.yorkshire@outlook.com or
see the website https://
upperdales.weebly.com for details of all events
and the worldwide email discussion group.

Tracy Little

Middleham and the Dales Local
History Group

Middleham Key Centre, Tuesday, January 15th
at 2.00pm.

The topics covered in the 2019 programme
will include Wensleydale Dairy Days,
Yorkshire Heroes of Waterloo, the Wyvill
family and Constable Burton Hall, and Sister
Dora. In the summer we arrange a visit for our
Members’ Day.

Join us at our AGM which will be followed
by a talk by Val Slater on her ‘eccentric’ 4 x
great grand-father, Revd. James Law - a
Coverdale Clergyman. Members, new members
and visitors are always welcome, annual
membership is still only £10 for 8 meetings and
visitors can attend for £3 per meeting.

For more information contact Tony Keates
01969 640436,

dotandtonyk@btinternet.com.

g

Berry’s Farm Shop & Café
Swinithwaite, DL8 4UH
01969 663377

Homemade, Traditional, Locally-
sourced Food

Delicious homemade cakes, farm fresh meals to
take home, local cheeses, butchery

Farm Tours, Children’s Parties, large parties
welcome

Check out our website for upcoming events:

www.berrysfarmshop.com
Twitter:@berrysfarmshop Facchook @herrysfarmshopyorkshire

W.S.HARTLE
FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON
Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb,
Homemade Sausages and Burgers,
Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders
Tel: David on 01969 663302 or visit
www.hartlebutchers.co.uk

Music Tuition for all ages with
www.colinbaileymusic.co.uk
07711 211169
Drums & Percussion; Vocals;
Piano & Keyboards;
Music Theory;

‘Get Musical’ Workshops.

33




How the Fairy Arrived on Top of the
Christmas Tree

It all happened just before Christmas a long
time ago. Santa Claus was not having a good
start to the Christmas rush. Four of his senior
elves had fallen sick and the trainee elves were
not producing toys as fast as the regular ones.
This was making him begin to feel the pre-
Christmas pressure. On top of this Mrs. Claus
had, with great pleasure, announced that her
mother was coming for Christmas, which
stressed him even more.

When he went outside to harness the reindeer,
he discovered that two of them were away on
maternity leave and another one had, for some
unknown reason, jumped over the fence and
escaped. Even worse, his lead reindeer,
Rudolph, had a cold and his red nose no longer
glowed enough to guide them in the dark.

On top of all that, when checking the loading
of the sleigh he discovered that snow was
getting into the sacks of toys because the trainee
elves had not tied them up properly. On
jumping onto the sleigh to correct this, a by now
somewhat annoyed Santa, got even more
annoyed as he managed to break a floorboard,
spilling a sack and scattering the toys onto the
snow covered ground under the sleigh.

Having cleared this up, a very frustrated Santa
went back into the house for his favourite tipple,
which was a large glass of whisky and ginger
ale. He opened the drinks cupboard and got out
his special cut-glass whisky glass, only to then
find that the elves had drunk all the ginger ale
and hidden the whisky bottle. In his mounting
frustration, he accidentally knocked the whisky
glass off the table and it broke into hundreds of
small pieces all over the kitchen floor. An angry
Santa proceeded to get the dustpan and brush,
only to discover that the trainee elves had used
them to sweep up a sticky mess and the dustpan
and brush were now firmly stuck together.

Just then the doorbell rang, and a by now
more than irate Santa marched to the door and
yanked it open. There on the door step stood a
pretty little fairy pulling a very large Christmas
tree behind her. The fairy, with a big smile on
her face, said very cheerfully, “Merry
Christmas, Santa. Isn't this a lovely time of

year? | have a beautiful tree for you. Where
would you like me to put it?” So he told her,
precisely, and slammed the door shut.

And so began the tradition of the little fairy on
top of the Christmas tree. C Peter Burrage

Classic Christmas at Thornton Rust

A performance of a "CLASSIC CHRISTMAS "
is being staged at Thornton Rust Institute on
Wednesday, December 19th. Doors open at
7pm for performance at 7.30pm.

The evening features a selection of festive
favourites with vocalists Amy Fudali and Colin
Bailey with "Tales from the Tree" told by Mark
Cronfield as Saint Nicholas.

The cost for the evening is £12.00 for adults
(E7.00 for under 16's) this will include light
refreshments. This will be a very festive start to
Christmas!

Because space is limited please reserve your
seat as soon as possible.

Please ring lan on 663923, Sue 663504 or
Martyn 662649 (all 01969 numbers).

Portable Appliance
Testing (PAT)
Hawes DL8 3NT
Certificates & Reports supplied on each
appliance tested.
Please call for free quote and advice

Wayne Webster 01969 666020
or 07766 640905

YORKSHIRE FOOT CLINIC
Podiatry/Chiropody
Nails . Corns . Callus

Ingrowing Nails
Biomechanical Assessment

Tony Wilkinson SRCh, MChS, BSc Pod(Hons)
Tel. Hawes 01969 667449 or

Richmond 850020

(now at Fringez ‘n Freckles)

()
Py

34



The Visitor 2019

Are you running an event in the Yorkshire Dales
National Park in 2019? Would you like it to be
listed in the annual what’s-on printed guide, The
Visitor? If so, please register the details on the
Park Authority’s free online events calendar —
and don’t delay! Only events uploaded by the
3rd of December will be considered for
inclusion in the guide

Thornton Rust Christmas Whist

Friday, December 14th at 7.30pm
in Thornton Rust Village Institute

HAWES POST OFFICE
in the Community Office

OPENING TIMES:
9.00am to 5.30pm Monday to Friday
9.00am to 12.30pm Saturday

Phone number: 01969 667201

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE
Post Office open at Bainbridge
in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am
Mondays and Wednesdays

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE
In Sykes House, Noon to 3.00pm
Mondays and Wednesdays

News from Gayle Mill Trust

Following the success of Gayle Mill Trust’s
volunteers attending two local agricultural
shows this summer, £1700 has been handed over
to two charities. The money has been split
between Swaledale Mountain Rescue and the
Great North Air Ambulance Service. The
money was raised from sales of wood products
at Reeth and Muker Shows.  William Lambert,
Chair of GMT, said “We could not raise money
for the mill because the future is still uncertain
so we chose two charities which are very
important for our rural area. We get a
tremendous amount of support at the shows
from the public, which we are very grateful for”.

Gayle Mill Trust held their Annual Christmas
Fayre in Gayle Institute on Saturday 24th
November where profits from the Fayre will
also be donated to other local charities.

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL
Your local electrician serving the dales and the
surrounding areas
Askrigg
North Yorkshire
Tel - 07814 184974 (Steve)

Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com

RAPPROVED
CONTRACTOR

DOMESTIC /u\
INSTRLLER =7

Hall & Birtles
-SOLICITORS-

For all your legal requirements
offering a full range of services.
Hawes DL8 3QL, Tel 667171
email;hawes@hallandbirtles.com
and at Leyburn, Golden Lion Yard,
DL8 5AS, Tel 01969 625526.
email: Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk

Regulated and authorised by the
Solicitors Regulation Authority

GAYLE MILL
TIMBER SERVICES

Gates, posts and fencing to suit all
your needs.

Timber sales of local larch, ash,
beech and sycamore cut and

delivered for your own project.

Mobile saw mill to cut your own
trees into planks or beams,

logs and firewood.

Ring 01969  _
667320 or 07967
844636 for further

details

= Gay,

@

™

18l TV
gj

35



A Classic Christmas

Enjoy a selection of festive favourites in the
company of vocalists Amy Fudali and Colin
Bailey with 'Tales from the Tree’ told by Mark
Cronfield as Saint Nicholas.

It's beginning to look a lot like Christmas and
the most wonderful time of the year to
remember loved ones and share the miracle of
Christmas with family and friends. Let it snow
and take a sleighride in a winter wonderland and
listen out for those silver bells in the distance.

If it's cold outside stay in doors, gather round
the Christmas tree and share some tales of

yesteryear. Discover some of the origins,
dales web solutions
oespoke web sire cesigr

All aspects of Web site design.
Visit:  www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk
Email: info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk
Tel: 01969 666174 or 07931 822736

MICHAEL MOORE & SON
BUILDER AND PLASTERER
Family Business Est 1906

Alterations, pointing, stonework,
Roof work, garden patios, paths,
plastering, insulated plaster boarding,
Over-skimming Artex walls and
ceilings, tiling walls and floors,
underfloor heating, PVC sash
windows.

NO VAT TO PAY

Tel: 01969 667045
Mob: 07968 684942 Hawes DL8 3NS

traditions and legends which continue to spread
the spirit of Christmas around the globe today.
But most of all, be sure to have yourself a merry
little Christmas.

See www.blueboxt.co.uk for full list of
December 2018 performance dates, event
information and how to book tickets or contact
Colin  Bailey on 07711 211169 or
info@blueboxt.co.uk.

Many of these event notifications are repeated
in individual village entries but the full list for
the Newsletter Area follows

Monday 10th - Sycamore Hall, Bainbridge,
1.30pm (Matinee performance) - 0300 790
1716.

Wednesday 12th - Dales Countryside
Museum, Hawes, 7.30pm - 01969 666210,
DCM or Community Office.

Late night Christmas shopping from 5.00pm
with cards, gifts, discount offers, mulled wine,
mince pies and more tempting treats at the
FireBox Café.

Friday 14th - West Burton Village Hall,
7.30pm - Sally Stone 01969 663373 or Audrey
Bailey 01969 663319.

Saturday 15th - Reeth Memorial Hall,
8.00pm - John Little 01748 884759, Reeth Post
Office.

Wednesday 19th - Thornton Rust Institute,
7.30pm - Martyn Donno 01969 662649.

Sticky Ginger
Homemade Takeaway Food and Outside Catering

For More Details, ideas and quotes please contact
Julia at Kelspring House, Aysgarth phone

01969 663303 / 07875585656
email stickyginger100@gmail.com
or visit the website;- stickyginger.com

WCF

Your local,
independent
Heating Oil supplier.
v~ Premium Heating Oil

Fuel additives

v~ Agricultural fuels
y~ Local Buying Group

01524 733669

36




Notes from a Cycling Offcumden

I went to the Memorial Service at St Margaret’s
church on Sunday. | almost went straight back
home because it was so packed, but I did man-
age to find a seat in the end. As | thought about
the vast slaughter on the Western Front old
memories flooded into my mind. | was brought
up in and near the East End and my mother
often took me back there to see relatives. There
was often a sing-song around the piano, an
event rare these days. One sentimental tune
stuck in my mind for several years to come.
The opening words were as follows:

Roses are shining in Picardy
And there’s never a rose like you.

I didn’t know what the words meant, but |
knew that it was some sort of lament.  Years
later | was on a cycling trip around Calais and
came across an old newspaper in French. It was
published for readers in ‘Picardy’. Now | knew
where it was. | knew that my Uncle Bill was
killed at that time. Later still I learned that he
was Killed in July, 1916, during the Battle of the
Somme.

I found an old booklet published by the War
Graves Commission and found out the town
where he was buried. As no one in my family
had visited the site | decided to go France to
find the spot. | was seventeen at the time and
had very little cash, but I learnt that Southend
Airport would fly me and my bike to Calais for
under a pound!

I could not miss such a bargain!

Once in Calais | decided to cycle on to Paris.
But those 200 miles were tedious. Those long
tree-lined roads, and the constant blaring of
horns as cars passed me, became so boring that |
gave up and caught the train. From Paris, partly
by bike and partly by train, | ended up near the

town of Armentieres in northern France. Once
again memory came to my aid. A tune from the
war came to me: ‘Mademoiselle from Armen-
tieres parlez vous?’ Suddenly | knew | was near
the battlefields of the Western Front. Within an
hour or two | had crossed the Belgian frontier
and had found the military cemetery in the small
town of Dranoutre. | was impressed when |
found where he was buried. The grass sur-
rounding his grave was neatly cut and each
uniform gravestone was in an orderly row.
Everything | saw was well maintained. It was a
peaceful spot.

Many years later | did a tour of the area
around Ypres, or ‘wipers’ as it was known to
British soldiers of the time. During the tour, as |
sat outside a pleasant café in Passchendaele,
drinking a nice coffee, | enjoyed the quiet and
tranquillity of the town. It was difficult to real-
ise that this insignificant town was the centre of
a bloodily ferocious battle in 1917. In the gluti-
nous mud of this part of Flanders there were
half a million casualties on both sides, and
90,000 bodies have never been found. Militarily
the battle was a failure.

On Sunday it was good to honour all those
from this area who never returned.

Brian Davis

MUSIC TUITION
FLUTE, PIANO, SAX, GUITAR,
RECORDER, VOCALS, THERAPY.
www.curiousmusicclasses.com
Contact CAROLINE GRIFFITHS
c.griffiths500@hotmail.co.uk

M Fothergill

Building Services
All aspects of building work 067936 /
undertaicn 07966 624649

Hawes DL8 3RP

Plastering Alterations Extensions
Roof work General Maintenance

S ===

Solid Joinery Solutions

= All aspects of joinery and carpentry undertaken
+ Bespoke joinery solutions made to your requirements
= Covering all Yorkshire Dales and surrounding areas

Contact us for a frea no obligation quote:
= Mobile: 07439 859499 Landline: 01969 667949
= Email: solidjeinerysolutionsi@gmall.com

37



Index to Advertisers

Page
Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes 14
Advertising Rates and Contacts 40
Amabella Knits 17
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant 16
Aysgarth Country Store and Fuel 29
Aysgarth Falls Hotel 30
Aysgarth Garage MOT 26
Bainbridge Village Store 32
Berry’s, Farm Shop and Café 33
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W. 17
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son 36
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted 17
Builder, Peacock, 31
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst 28
Building and Restoration - Michael Watkinson 18
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins 6
Building Services, Fothergill M 37
Butchers, Cocketts, Hawes 26
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton 33
Carpet Cleaning, Eco Dry 16
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep 32
Christmas Trees—near Askrigg 39
Christmas Trees - Hawes 11
Coach Excursions - Bibby’s 25
Coach Trips — Foster's Coaches 20
Coal Merchant, Peacock 19
Cockett’s Restaurant, Hawes 27
Corn Mill Tearoom, Bainbridge 17
Counselling Service 28
Crafts — Pop-up, Askrigg 6
Cumbria Stove Centre 19
Dales Web Solutions 36
Decorator, Steve Raw, Hawes 18
Edgley Garage, West Burton 25
Electricians - Teasdale 35
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin 30
Farmers Arms, Muker 27
Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn 29
Gardening and Landscaping, Boddy 32
Garden Maintenance, Lambert Tony 29
Gayle Mill Timber Services 35
Green Dragon, Hardraw 9
Hawes Country Store 13
H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton 20
Hairdressing, Cut The Mustard, Leyburn 27
Hairdressing, Fringez ‘n Freckles 7
Hairdressing, Sycamore Hall 28
Hamiltons Tearoom 6
Handyman, Dales View 15
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite 31
Horse Riding—Wensleydale Equestrian 31
Iveson, J.R, T.V. and Audio 27

38

Jeweller, Sumner, Hawes

Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby
Joiner, Snaizeholme

Joiner, Solid Joinery Solutions

Kennels - Bladesdale

Logs, Seasoned Firewood, Hawes
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood

Massage, Mobile Therapist

Monumental Sculptors, Parkin and Jackson

Moorcock Inn
Music Tuition, Caroline Griffiths
Music Tuition, Colin Bailey

Northern Tank Service, storage tanks
Optician - Mike Addison

Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex
Osteopath, Jackson Daphne

Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, Hawes

Picture Framing, Wensleydale Press
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J

Post Office, Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg

Print Services, Pennine Print

Reeth Garage
Removals, Hoppers

School of Dance

Scrap Car and Commercials Collection
Sewing Needs; Kearton

Simonstone Hall

Solicitor, Hall & Birtles

Solicitors, McGarry

Sticky Ginger

Stone House Hotel

Sykes House, Askrigg

Taxi, Private Hire, Anydale

Taxi, Private Hire, Redmire

Tea Shop, Mill Race, Aysgarth
TOSH, Leyburn Films and events

Vets Bainbridge

W.C.F Fuels

Waltons of Hawes

Websol; Portable Appliance Testing
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg

Window Cleaner — Garsdale Cleaning Srvcs

Wynfordia Games

Yorebridge House, Bainbridge
Yorkshire Foot Clinic

Page

13
13

37
18
17

15

17
37
33

26

20
21
30

19
16
35
29

12
19

31
13
14
19
35
11
36
1
40

27
28
13
40

25
36
34
28
15
21
27

32
34



Notes from Thorney Mire
Autumn

There are several sites in the Yorkshire Dales
that are used for the monitoring of red squirrels
and Thorney Mire is one of them. Traps are set
in the wood at various times of the year for a
two week period, to see if there are any grey
squirrels in the area. These traps are checked
everyday and any creature caught is released
without harm. Except grey squirrels, which are
dealt with, and for those of you with a nervous
disposition, | will not elaborate any further. In
2015, six red squirrels wandered into the traps
and no greys. In 2016, four red and four grey
squirrels were caught. In 2017, there were two
grey squirrels and eleven reds along with five
hedgehogs and a rat. As these traps are set
everyday for several days the chances are, the
same squirrels are getting caught more than
once, but with the figures this year of seventeen
red squirrels and no greys, it would suggest that
the red squirrel population is increasing. There
were also three hedgehogs, two rats and a stoat
for good measure. The red squirrels have been
staying in the wood, but recently one has
ventured into the courtyard, finding food below
the bird feeders and one has run along the front
garden wall.

Noticeable by their absence this year are the
goldfinches. Last year there were large flocks
following me along the lane, flying from one
food source to another. (The goldfinches that is,
not me.) This year | have only seen one flock of
about a dozen, but large numbers of fieldfares.

Nuthatches do not like to feed together at the
bird table, and usually you only see one at a
time on the feeders with maybe a second one
waiting in the wings, but in a shrub, in our front
garden, three nuthatches were feeding happily
together. The woodpecker has returned.

There are two schools of thought about
feeding birds in the summer. The first is, once
you start to feed birds, you should continue to
do so because it may take them a long time to
find another food source. The second one is not
to feed them in summer because there is enough
natural food about. The latter was applied to our
establishment this year. I’'m pleased to report

that the birds survived but, it did take them
about a day to return once the food was put out
again and | did miss them, (but not their mess
and the strange plants which grow below the
bird feeder).

On a recent radio programme, someone who
knows about these things, said that all birds had
descended from dinosaurs. If this is true, then
you have to be thankful that evolution has
reduced them in size, otherwise, imagine how
big your bird table would have to be.

Sylvia Turner

Wartime Sacrifice in the Yorkshire
Dales

‘Wartime Sacrifice in the Yorkshire Dales’
completes the picture painted by the author in
his two previous books on the subject:
‘Wensleydale Remembered’ and ‘Swaledale
and Wharfedale Remembered’ This covers the
outlying areas from Bedale to Settle, Sedbergh,
Dentdale and more.

Enquiries can be made to the author, Keith
Taylor Tel: 01629 732622 Mobile:
07790575077. Wensleydale, 4 Oker Road,
South Darley, Matlock, Derbyshire DE4 2JQ.

Keith Taylor

CHRISTMAS TREES FOR
SALE
Near Askrigg
Non needle drop and

traditional trees. All sizes at

very best prices. Come and
choose your own. Telephone

650 597 or 07979861438

39



LEYBURN ARTS & COMMUNITY CENTRE Q=

WRLGHBOURMGOD CINEM4

e

THE OLD Richmond Road, LEYBURN, DL& SDL (Charity No: 1122092)
Schoo Info/Tickets: leyburnartscentre.comor 01969 624510
Use
S AEENIE CINEM A Tickets £6 / Concessions £5 ES — I—
Dec 7 Fri 5pm &7:30pm The Children Act (12) 105m

Dec 11 Tue 7pm only

Spitfire (2018) (PG) 99m (Exploring Film)

Dec 14 Fri No film Today Leyburn Amateur Dramatic Society (See Below)
Dec21 Fri 5pm only Arthur Christmas (U) 97m (Fancy dress optional 1)
Dec28 Fri 5pm only Duck Soup (19233) (U) 68m (Free mince pies & mulled Wine)

MUSIC, THEATRE & SOCIAL

Ticket prices vary

Dec 8 Sat 7:30pm A Classic Christmas with Colin Bailey & Friends An evening
of festive musical favourites and ‘Tales from the Tree’ from Saint Nicholas !
Dec 13,14 & 15 Thur, Fri & Sat 7:30pm Eventide & Zoo Two hilarious one-act
plays from Leyburn Amateur Dramatic Society
Jan 31 Thur 4pm Nutty Noah Children’'s Theatre. Magic, crazy original songs & all
sorts of silly stuff. UK Family Entertainer of the Year, 2018. Sponsored by Tarmac UK
DID YOU KNOW...

The Centre is run by a dedicated, merry band of local volunteers, we would be delighted to hear from
you if you are interested in joining us. The aim of the Centre is to bring enriching cultural experiences
and community activities to all ages. For the continued success of this we need the help of local
people, both as paying customers and volunteer helpers. A warm welcome awaits all.

And more, see our website for details

Sykes House in Askrigg
Grocery Shop, Tea Room and B&B
Shop Open 7 days a week
Tearoom open Tuesday-Sunday, .
Enquire for group bookings
B&B bookings at
www.sykeshouse.co.uk
01969 650535

Postal Subscriptions

If you would like to receive the Newsletter
by post every month the cost is £12 per annum.
Please send a cheque for this amount (made
out to the Upper Wensleydale Newsletter) plus
your full address details to Janet Thomson,
Stone House, Thornton Rust, DL8 3AW.

Advertising
Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18
There is a big reduction for six issues or
more, so for six issues the totals are:
£25, £50 or £75
Greetings etc. £2
What’s ons (non-commercial) are free
Contacts for adverts:

For Hawes area and westward:
Barry Cruickshanks, Ashfield, Hardraw:
01969 667458
For elsewhere: Sue Duffield, Fellside,
Thornton Rust: 01969 663504
Whilst we try to ensure that all information is correct
we cannot be held legally responsible for omissions or
inaccuracies in articles, adverts or listings, or for any
inconvenience caused. Views expressed in articlesare
the sole responsibility of the person by-lined. Articles
by committee members carry just their initials.

We appreciate being asked before any part of the
Newsletter is reproduced.

Published by
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter
Ings House, Ings Houses, Hawes, DL8 3QT
01969 667061

Email for submission of articles, what’s ons,
letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com

Newsletters on line, simply search on
“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”
Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales
Countryside Museum resources room.

Editors: Barry Cruickshanks,
Alastair Macintosh,

Committee: Malcolm Carruthers,
Kevin Davis, Sue Duffield,
Karen Jones,

Neil Piper, Karen Prudden,
Janet W. Thomson (Treasurer),
Peter C. Wood (Archives)

Postal distribution: Derek Stephens

Founded in 1995
by the late Alan S. Watkinson

Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes DL8 3NS



Y Y Y YV Y VY YV Y VYV VY Y VY YV Y YV Y VY YV Y VYV VY Y VY YV Y VY Y VY YV Y VY Y VYV VYV VYV YV VY YV SV YV YFI TV

3
3

Your pull-out pages of December and New Year events and greetings 4

bibbbiiiiiiiiibiibbbibbibiibiibbibbiibbibibbbiibibibbbibbibbbiiibiiibiiibiiiidid

4

Lt e

SPECIAL CHURCH, SCHOOL AND CAROL-SINGING EVENTS (HC=Holy
Communion

ASKRIGG AND BAINBRIDGE AREA

St Oswald’s, Askrigg

St Matthew’s, Stalling Busk

Bainbridge Meeting House
Countersett Meeting House
Marsett Methodist Chapel
Sycamore Hall

Hawes Market Place
Gayle Methodist Chapel

St Margaret’s, Hawes

St Mary & St John, Hardraw

Hawes Junction Chapel

Sunday Dec 2 10.30am
Sunday Dec 9 10.30am

1.30pm

4.00pm
Friday Dec 14  7.00pm
Sunday Dec 16 10.30am

4.00pm
Sunday Dec 23 10.30am
Christmas Eve 4.00pm

11.30pm
Christmas Day 10.30am
Sunday Jan 13 10.30am
Christmas Eve 7.15pm

8.00pm
Sunday Jan 6 2.30pm
Sunday Dec 23 10.30am
Sunday Dec 30 10.45am
Sunday Dec 2 7.30pm
Saturday Dec 1  8.30am

HAWES AREA

Saturday Dec 1  4.00pm
Monday Dec 3 Noon
Tuesday Dec 4 7.30pm
Sunday Dec 9 2.00pm
Tuesday Jan 1 6.30pm
Sunday Dec 2 10.30am

4.00pm
Sunday Dec 16 10.30am
Sunday Dec 23 10.30am
Christmas Eve 11.30pm
Christmas Day 10.30am
Sunday Jan 6 4.00pm
Saturday  Dec 22  4.00pm
Sunday Dec 23  9.00am
Christmas Eve 10.00pm
Sunday Jan 13 10.30am
Saturday  Dec 15  7.30pm

Advent Sunday Morning Prayer
Café-style Service

BCP Communion Service

Memorial Service

Christmas Tree Festival Concert

HC

Candlelight Carol Service

HC

Christingle Service

Midnight Eucharist (HC)

Christmas Day Family Communion
United Communion Service

HC

Celebration of music and readings
Epiphany HC

Quaker (Society of Friends) meeting
Quaker (Society of Friends) meeting
Singalong

Men’s Prayer Breakfast

Carol Singing with Hawes Band

Soup Lunch and 1.00pm Taize Service
Askrigg Bell Ringers

Toy Service

New Year Gathering

Advent Sunday HC

Advent Sunday School Making Lanterns
Carols and Lessons Service

HC

Midnight Eucharist (HC)

Christmas Day Service (HC)

Sunday School New Year Party
Christingle Service

HC

Christmas Eve Service (HC)

HC

Carols by Candlelight and supper

AYSGARTH, WEST BURTON, THORALBY AND WEST WITTON AREA

St Andrew’s, Aysgarth

Aysgarth Methodist Chapel
Thornton Rust Mission Room
Thoralby Village Hall

West Burton Chapel

Sunday Dec 2 10.30am
Sunday Dec 16 11.00am
Christmas Day 11.00am
Sunday Dec 9 6.00pm
Sunday Dec 16  3.00pm
Saturday  Dec 15  4.00pm
Mon, Tues Decl17,18 6.00pm
Christmas Eve 8.00pm

41

Advent Sunday HC and farewell lunch
for Lynn and Alan

Lessons with Carols

Family Service (HC)

Nativity Service

Carol Service

Carol Service

Carol Singing around village for Action
for Children

Christmas Eve Service (HC)



AYSGARTH, WEST BURTON, THORALBY AND WEST WITTON AREA (continued)

St Bartholomew’s, West Witton Monday Dec10,17 2.30pm  Short Reflection and Service
Sunday Dec 16  6.00pm  Carols at Pond Park (In church if wet)
Christmas Eve 4.00pm  Crib Service
Sunday Jan 13 10.30am HC

CARPERBY, REDMIRE, CASTLE BOLTON, PRESTON AREA AND BEYOND

St Oswald’s, Castle Bolton Sunday Dec 9
Christmas Eve

St Margaret’s, Preston-under-Scar Sunday Dec 16
Sunday Dec 30

St Mary’s, Redmire Sunday Dec 16
Christmas Eve

Redmire Village Green Wednesday Dec 19

Holy Trinity, Wensley Friday Dec 14
Christmas Day

Wensley Village Hall Sunday Jan 27

10.30am  Family Christingle Service
11.30pm  Midnight Communion HC
6.00pm  Carol service
10.30am HC
4.00pm  Carol Service
3.30pm  Crib service
6.00pm  Carol singing around the Christmas Tree
6.00pm  Carol service
10.00am HC
9.30am  Children’s Church

GENERAL WHAT’S ON LISTING

(Telephone area codes are 01969 unless stated)

November
28 - Dec 2 Jack and the Beanstalk, Hawes
Market House, 7.30pm. See p. 16

December
1-24 Weekends Santa Specials on the

Wensleydale Railway. See p. 31

1 Swale Singers Concert at St Andrew’s,
Aysgarth, 7.30pm . See p. 4

3 Advent Taize Service in Gayle Chapel.
Seep. 3

3 Fit for Life at the Wensleydale Centre,
10-11.00am. See p.11

5 Church Coffee Club. Redmire Village
Hall. 10.30am - noon

7 Wensleydale Society Meeting, West
Burton Village Hall, 7.30pm. See p.5

7 Low Mill Christmas Quiz. See p.13

8 Sycamore Hall Christmas
Extravaganza, Bainbridge

8 Classic Christmas performance,
Leyburn Arts Centre, 7.30pm.
624510 for information

8 Christmas themed folk weekend at the
Green Dragon, Hardraw with a
special pre-booked menu and live
music from Don Muldownie and
James Hereford

9 Jr Football Christmas Fair, Hawes

42

9 Toy Service at Gayle Chapel, 2.00pm.
Seep. 4

9 Benefice Memorial Service at
St Oswald’s, Askrigg. See p. 2

10 Wensleydale Camera Club meets.
Seep. 20

10 Classic Christmas matinee
performance, Sycamore Hall,
Bainbridge 1.30pm. 0300 790 1716
for tickets

10 Fit for Life at the Wensleydale Centre,
10-11.00am. See p.11

11 Arts Society Wensleydale. See p. 30

12 Classic Christmas performance at the
DCM, Hawes, 7.30pm. Late
shopping from 5.00pm. See p.29

14 Christmas Tree Festival at St Oswald’s,
Askrigg, 7.00pm

14 Classic Christmas performance,
West Burton Village Hall, 7.30pm.
663373 or 663319 for information

15 Pop-up Shop Celebration. See p. 4

15 Classic Christmas performance,
Reeth Memorial Hall, 8 .00pm.
01748 884759 for information

17 Christmas Dominoes, Thoralby Village
Hall, 7.30pm

18 Christmas Whist, Thoralby Village
Hall, 7.30pm



GENERAL WHAT’S ON LISTING (continued)

19 Classic Christmas performance at
Thornton Rust Institute, 7.30pm.
662649 for information. See p.34.

19 Wednesday Club Afternoon Tea,
Redmire Village Hall, 2.00pm

19 Carol singing, Redmire Village Green,
6.00pm. Followed by mulled wine
and mince pies in village hall.

20 Bainbridge WI members Christmas
Party. 650095 for details.

21 Christmas Charity Concert, 7.30pm at
Hawes Market House. See p. 19

22 Christmas Domino Drive at Carperby
Village Institute, 7.30pm

January
2 Bolton cum Redmire Church Coffee
Club with mulled wine, Gordon
Lodge Redmire, 10.30am. See P 12
4 Wensleydale Society. See p. 5
15 Local History Group Meeting. See p. 33
17 Bainbridge WI Meeting, Bainbridge
Village Hall, 7.30pm
19 Mobile skip at Brunt Acres Industrial
Estate, Hawes
31 Closing date for entries to Wensleydale
Tournament of Speech and Song.
See p.17

December Events for Children

Hawes

1 Children’s Bring and Share Party in
Market Hall from 1.45pm

1 Community carol singing in Hawes
Market Place with the Hawes Silver
Band 4.00pm

1 Father Christmas in Market Place and
Christmas Lights switch on 4.30pm

Hawes Pub and Club Events
December

2 Christmas Lunch Fountain
2 Christmas Lunch White Hart
8 Live Band Fountain
9 Christmas Lunch Fountain
9 Christmas Lunch White Hart
12 Christmas Bingo Club
14 Ladies Darts Knockout Club
16 Ladies Darts Knockout White Hart

16 Christmas Lunch Fountain

16 Christmas Lunch White Hart
18 Domino Drive Club
23 Christmas Lunch Fountain
23 Christmas Lunch White Hart
Christmas Day Opening Hours
The Board 11am - 1pm
The Crown All Day
The Fountain 2pm - 4pm
The White Hart 11am - 1pm
Club Closed
Moorcock Closed
Green Dragon 12 - 3pm
28 Christmas Quiz Board
31 Live Music Fountain
31 Live Music White Hart
January 2019
5 Pairs Darts Knockout Fountain
26 Domino Drive Fountain
February
2 Individual Darts Knockout Fountain

The above events may alter slightly. Please
check with each house concerned for times
and more details of each event.

Kathleen Martin would like to wish
all her friends and relations a very
merry Christmas and a happy and
healthy New Year. Instead of sending
local cards | am giving a donation to
Cancer Research.

James Atkinson would 4™
like to wish his friendsa &&=
Merry Christmasanda /42"

Happy New Year /o

Allen Sharples and A\
family wish everyone a ,6
Happy Christmas and best ~ X,
wishes for the New Year —/#&

John Pritchard of Gayle
w would like to wish all his friends
and family a very Merry
Christmas and a prosperous
2019




Mary Sumner wishes all her
friends in Hawes and district a
happy and healthy Christmas
and New Year

Mary Grainger

Best wishes to all her friends
7 :
and neighbours.
At A Happy Christmas and New Year

Doreen Ford
Wishes all her friends and
neighbours a Happy Christmas
and New Year.
Not doing cards this year

Margaret Newton g
Wishes all her friends and neighbours
a Happy Christmas and New Year.
Not doing cards again this year

Ann Peacock would like to wish
relatives, friends and neighbours
a very Happy Christmas and a
Happy New Year

g

Wishing everyone a Merry
Christmas and a Happy and
Healthy New Year
Judy Fawcett

Thomas and Doreen Raw would
like to wish all their relatives and
friends a Merry Christmas and a

&

Betty Thornborrow would
like to wish family and friends
A merry Christmas and a happy
New Year

healthy New Year.
Audrey Heasman of Askrigg
would like to wish all her family and %
friends a very happy Christmas and 5‘
New Year and thank all those who
visit her at The Terrace, Richmond. &

Jean and Stuart wish their
¥ friends in Aysgarth a Merry
%: Christmas and a Happy, Healthy
A New Year

) Audrey Stringer wishes
all her friends and family
Happy Christmas and
very best wishes for 2019.

Anne Dinsdale would like to

i wish all her family and friends

ﬂ a very Merry Christmas and a
Happy New Year

Hugh Gregson of Bainbridge
wishes all family and friends a
= very Merry Christmas and a
Happy and Healthy 2019

Fringez n Freckles Jack’s Feet

would like to wish all her clients |

and friends a Merry Christmas
and a Happy New Year

o

Margaret Dinsdale would like
to wish all family and friends
a Merry Christmas and a Happy
New Year

Jean Airey wishes her
friends and neighbours a
Merry Christmas and a
Happy New Year

Chris, Hazel, Josh

and Ella (Thwaite)
would like to wish everyone a very
Merry Christmas and best wishes for
2019

44




